z MITSUBISHI
ELECTRIC

Engineering Software

CW-Sim(VxWorks Simulator for CW Workbench)
Operating Manual

-SW1DNC-CWSIM-E
-SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-E

Powered by CW-Sim was jointly developed by Mitsubishi and
WTITND RIVER | Wind River Systems, Inc.







@SAFETY PRECAUTIONS@®

(Read these precautions before using this product.)

Before using this product, please read this manual and the relevant manuals carefully and pay full attention
to safety to handle the product correctly.

In this manual, the safety precautions are classified into two levels: " A\ WARNING" and " /A\ CAUTION".

( )

é WARNING Indlcgtes.that incorrect handﬁpg may cause hazardous conditions,
resulting in death or severe injury.

Indicates that incorrect handling may cause hazardous conditions,
ACAUTlON resulting in minor or moderate injury or property damage.

g J

Under some circumstances, failure to observe the precautions given under A CAUTION" may lead to
serious consequences.

Make sure that the end users read this manual and then keep the manual in a safe place for future
reference.

[Design Precautions]

/\WARNING

To control external devices, configure an interlock circuit in the user program to ensure that the entire
system will always operate safely.

Especially, in the case of a control to a remote external device, immediate action cannot be taken for
a problem due to a communication failure.

To prevent this, configure an interlock circuit in the user program, and determine corrective actions to
be taken between external devices in case of a communication failure.

[Startup and Maintenance Precautions]

/\CAUTION

To control external devices, configure an interlock circuit in the user program to ensure that the entire
system will always operate safely.

Especially, in the case of a control to a remote external device, immediate action cannot be taken for
a problem due to a communication failure.

To prevent this, configure an interlock circuit in the user program, and determine corrective actions to
be taken between external devices in case of a communication failure.

/\WARNING

When connecting any external device during operations of CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone,
ensure the safety. Improper operation may damage machines or cause accidents.




@CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THE PRODUCT@®

(1)

Mitsubishi CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone ("the PRODUCT") shall be used in conditions;

i) where any problem, fault or failure occurring in the PRODUCT, if any, shall not lead to any major
or serious accident; and

i) where the backup and fail-safe function are systematically or automatically provided outside of
the PRODUCT for the case of any problem, fault or failure occurring in the PRODUCT.

The PRODUCT has been designed and manufactured for the purpose of being used in general

industries.

MITSUBISHI SHALL HAVE NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY (INCLUDING, BUT NOT

LIMITED TO ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY BASED ON CONTRACT,

WARRANTY, TORT, PRODUCT LIABILITY) FOR ANY INJURY OR DEATH TO PERSONS OR

LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY CAUSED BY the PRODUCT THAT ARE OPERATED OR

USED IN APPLICATION NOT INTENDED OR EXCLUDED BY INSTRUCTIONS, PRECAUTIONS,

OR WARNING CONTAINED IN MITSUBISHI'S USER, INSTRUCTION AND/OR SAFETY

MANUALS, TECHNICAL BULLETINS AND GUIDELINES FOR the PRODUCT.

("Prohibited Application")

Prohibited Applications include, but not limited to, the use of the PRODUCT in;

* Nuclear Power Plants and any other power plants operated by Power companies, and/or any
other cases in which the public could be affected if any problem or fault occurs in the PRODUCT.

» Railway companies or Public service purposes, and/or any other cases in which establishment of
a special quality assurance system is required by the Purchaser or End User.

« Aircraft or Aerospace, Medical applications, Train equipment, transport equipment such as
Elevator and Escalator, Incineration and Fuel devices, Vehicles, Manned transportation,
Equipment for Recreation and Amusement, and Safety devices, handling of Nuclear or
Hazardous Materials or Chemicals, Mining and Drilling, and/or other applications where there is a
significant risk of injury to the public or property.

Notwithstanding the above, restrictions Mitsubishi may in its sole discretion, authorize use of the
PRODUCT in one or more of the Prohibited Applications, provided that the usage of the PRODUCT
is limited only for the specific applications agreed to by Mitsubishi and provided further that no
special quality assurance or fail-safe, redundant or other safety features which exceed the general
specifications of the PRODUCTSs are required. For details, please contact the Mitsubishi
representative in your region.



INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone.

This manual explains about the product.

Before using this product, please read this manual and the relevant manuals carefully and develop familiarity with the
functions and performance of CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone and applicable modules to handle the product correctly.

RELEVANT MANUALS

The manuals related to the product are listed below.
Please place an order as needed.

Manual .
Description
<Manual No. and model code>
CW Workbench Operating Manual The manual describes system configuration, specifications, functions,

<SH-080982ENG, 13JU71> | and troubleshooting of CW Workbench.

The manual describes the system configuration, specifications,

MELSEC-Q C Controller Module User's Manual functions,handling methods, wiring, troubleshooting, and programming
<SH-081130ENG, 13JZ75> | and function of C Controller module (Q24DHCCPU-V, Q24DHCCPU-VG,

Q24DHCCPU-LS, and Q12DCCPU-V (Extended mode)).

C Controller Module User's Manual The manual describes the system configuration, specifications,
(Hardware Design, Function Explanation) functions, handling methods, wiring, and troubleshooting of
<SH-080766ENG, 13JY80> | Q12DCCPUV(Basic mode) and Q06CCPU-V.

The manuals describe specifications, usage methods, troubleshooting,
Wind River VxWorks Simulator 6.0 USER'S GUIDE (Japanese) and relevant documents of Wind River VxWorks Simulator that is the

) . . .+ | base for this product.
Wind River VxWorks Simulator 6.1 USER'S GUIDE (English) ) ) )
.. | Refer to the manuals for the same functions as Wind River VxWorks
Wind River VxWorks Simulator 6.8 USER'S GUIDE (English) 2

Simulator.
A PDF file of the manuals is stored on the CD-ROM disc of the product.

*1: The material related to VxWorks 6.4 (target operating system with Q12DCCPU-V)
*2 1 The material related to VxWorks 6.8 (target operating system with Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG)



CONTENTS

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS . . ..ot e e e e e e e e 1
CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THE PRODUCT . .. ..ottt ittt et e e e e e e 2
INTRODUGCTION . . .ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3
RELEVANT MANUALS . . o e e e e e e e e e 3
MANUAL PAGE ORGANIZATION . . . o oottt e e e e e e e e s 7
GENERIC TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS . .. .. e 9
TERM S . 10
PRODUCT ORGANIZATION. . . oottt e e e e e e e e e e 10
CHAPTER 1 OVERVIEW 11
1 F@aIUMES . . o ottt 11
CHAPTER 2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION 13
2.1 Device Configuration . . ... ... ... ...t 13

2.2 Communication Paths Available for CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone ..................... 14

2.3 Relevant ModUIES. . . . ..ottt 14
CHAPTER 3 OPERATING ENVIRONMENT 15
CHAPTER 4 SPECIFICATIONS 16
4.1 Specifications of CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone. .. .............. ... 16

4.2  Differences from C Controller Module ... ... ... .. .. . . .. . . . . . . 16
CHAPTER 5 PACKING LIST 17
5.1 Packing List . .. ..o 17

5.2 Preparation before Using CW-Sim . . .. ...t 18

5.3  Preparation before Using CW-Sim Standalone .................... ... ............. 19
CHAPTER 6 PROCEDURE OVERVIEW 20
6.1  From Installation of CW-Sim to Debugging of Programs .. ........................... 20

6.2  From Installation of CW-Sim to Execution of Programs . .. . ........ ... ... .. ........ 22
CHAPTER 7 PERMANENT LICENSE 23
7.1 Obtaining Permanent LICeNSe . .. ... .. ... . i 23

7.2 Applying Permanent LICENSE . . . .. ... ... i 24

7.3 Deleting Permanent LiCeNSE. . . . .. ...t 25

7.4  Re-applying Permanent LiCENSe. . . ... ...t 26
CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION 28
8.1 Installation of CW-Sim . ... ... .. 28

8.1.1 Preparation before installation .. . .............. . ... . 28

8.1.2 Howtoinstall CW-Sim . . . ...t 30

8.1.3 Operations afterinstallation . . .. ............. ... . . 35



8.1.4  Afterinstallation . ... ... ... 35
8.2  Uninstallation of CW-Sim . .. ... 36
8.3 Installation of CW-Sim Standalone . . .. ... 36
8.4  Uninstallation of CW-Sim Standalone. . . ........ ... .. .. . . . 37

CHAPTER 9 APPLYING PATCH 38
9.1 Howto Obtain Patch. . ... ... 39

9.2  Howto Apply Patch . ... ... 39
CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS 41
101 WINdows® 7 ..o 41

10.2 Windows Vista® . ... ... 47

103 WINdOWS® XP . . ..o 51
CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT 55
11,1 Creating Project . . ... .o 55

11.1.1  Creating NeW ProJEC . . .« .ottt et e e e e e 55

11.1.2 Creating project using sample program . . .. ...ttt 62

11.2 BUIlding Project. . .. ... ..o 65

11.2.1 How to build NeW Project . . .. ... 65

11.2.2 Building project using sample program ... ... 65

CHAPTER 12 PROGRAM DEBUGGING WITH CW-Sim 66
12.1  VxWorks Network Daemon Startup . ... ...t 66

12,2 SIMUIAtor Startup . . ..o 67

12.3  Debugging Program . ... ... . 70
CHAPTER 13 EXECUTION OF SAMPLE PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim 72
13.1  VxWorks Network Daemon Startup . . ............. .t 72

13.2 Creating SImUIator . . ... ... 72

13.3  Simulator SEttiNgs. . . . . ..o 74

13.4 Execution of Sample Program . .. ......... . ... 75
CHAPTER 14 EXECUTION OF PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim Standalone 77
14.1  VxWorks Network Daemon Startup . .. ... ... 77

14.2  Simulator Startup . . ... ... ..o 78
CHAPTER 15 TROUBLESHOOTING 80
15.1 Installation. . . .. .. o 81

15.2 Installation Using Temporary LiCeNSe. . . ... ... ...t 83

15.3  LICBNSE . . oottt 84

15.4  Simulator Startup . . ... ..o 85



APPENDIX 87

Appendix 1 VxWorks Component List . . . ... ... 87

Appendix 1.1 VxWorks 6.8 component list (Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG) ... .................. 87

Appendix 1.2 VxWorks 6.4 component list (Q12DCCPU-V). . . . . oo it i i 88

Appendix 2 QBF_Simulator Bus Interface Functions (Stub) .. ............ .. ... ... ... ...... 89

APPENdiX 3 SUPPOI . . . ottt 92

Appendix 3.1  Technical support assistance service regarding C Controllermodule . .. ....... 92

INDEX 93

REVISIONS . . . 95



MANUAL PAGE ORGANIZATION

The following illustration is for explanation purpose only, and should not be referred to as an actual documentation.

Indicates the chapter of
currently open page.

‘C HAPTER 1 overviEw

CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone are products to simulate programs for C Controller module on a personal computer.
CW Workbench is an OEM product of Wind River Systems, Inc. The product has only basic functions required for
simulation, as a subset product of Wind River Workbench 3.2.

Common function indications and operations are all the same as those for Wind River Workbench.

Point#’

To debug any program containing the dedicated function library provided by the C Controller module, create the stub on your
own
Sample stub program can be found in the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1 DNC-CWSIM-ECD).

This manual describes operations to perform simulation.
For operations other than simulation, refer to the following.
ECICW Workbench Operating manual

9000900000000 0000s00000s000s00I00s0Pse0s 000 se0000Pe0e0RTORS

Point Sindicates
the particular
attention.

G@ indicates

the useful tip.

1.1 Features

CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone has the following features.
Indicates the section
of currently open page.

+ Program can be simulated without the C Controller module.
* Program quality and device safety can be improved before actual operations.
- This can be used for debugging of a system consisting of more than one personal computer and training.

saimjeed L'}

Personal computer 1: Control system

Simulator

Simulator ‘ ‘ Simulator ‘

Ethemet

X 2
I

Personal computer 4: Information processing system |

Personal computer 3: Information processing system |

Personal computer 2: Information processing system

Windows ]
application Simulator

11

Operating procedures
Two styles of descriptions are used in this manual as below:

(1) When there is only one operation

®  Menu bar [File] = [New]

(2) When there are steps
1. Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Wind River] = [CW Workbench] = [CW Workbench].

2. Specify a folder of storage location of workspace for "Workspace:".



Symbols used in this manual
The following shows the symbols used in this manual with descriptions and examples.

™ Advanced Device Development - simulation_0/QBFSimulator.c - CW Workbench

File Edit Source Refactor Navigate Search [Project| Wrget—Run—wind Hels ®
il mifhd @ B-O-Q-|¥ Open Project
- Project BxAit = Fle N =0|( o8 Project References
=} File Navi
e = = 2 Close Project
E s _
Open Wind River VxWorks 6.8 Development Shell
> 2 simulation_0 (Wind River VxWorks €
> 32 simulation_ g Build All
> 32 simulation_: Build Project
> 32 simulation_3 ([rr Build Working Set
Clean...

Build Automatically

O i J ’

Build Options
Remote S Kernel Obj | = O
AE e m ) Properties I}
-
}
@—— 2| ¥ a| @| B ; ,
/* Stop the QBF simulation */
5 long StopSimmlation () {
Ef Local
b /% Release of the X,Y device area */
wxsim0 (Wi
b g semTake (gDevAreaSemId, WAIT FOREVER);
8 wxsim1 free (gpsDevArea) ;
8 wxsim2 gpsDevaArea = NULL:
8 vcsim3 ( senGive (gDevAreaSenld)

8 vxsimé_smp ( /% Delete a semaphore */

semDelete (gDevAreaSemId) ;

< . | v < I ]
o* simulation_0 (Wind River VxWo...adable Kernel Module Project) 24Mof 5aM |
rRYEE=EEE

™ Properties for simulation_0

type filter text Build Properties f=T 4 v -

Resource Specify all build properties. =

Binary Parser

H Build Tools \@—Build-is: | il Pathe|-mi Ly ]
Build Properties Build Supportl lif Build Targets | & Build SpE(B‘ B < 1 e

m

@ Zur(i:\darsG ‘ Build tool: [Lmker v” New... I IRename...l I Copy... I I Delete... I
++ (enera

Project Info
Project References Suffixes:
Refactoring History
Run/Debug Settings
Task Tags
Validation

Build output generation

(@) Generated build output is an object

@ Generated build output is a build target
[]Build target can be passed

@

0K ] | Cancel
A
®
Symbol Description Example
[ ] Menu name on a menu bar [Project]
Toolbar icon 4
" Screen name or item name on a screen "Build tool:"
<< >> Tab name on a screen <<Build Tools>>

[ Button on a screen
—1 Keyboard key
== Reference page -

Reference manual -




GENERIC TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Unless otherwise specified, this manual uses the following generic terms and abbreviations.

Generic term/abbreviation

Description

Q24DHCCPU-V

The abbreviation for Q24DHCCPU-V C Controller module.

Q24DHCCPU-VG

The abbreviation for Q24DHCCPU-VG C Controller module.

Q12DCCPU-V

The abbreviation for Q12DCCPU-V C Controller module.

Q12DCCPU-V (Basic mode)

Status that Q12DCCPU-V is initialized with the basic mode For Q12DCCPU-V (Basic
mode), refer to the following manual.

[ 71 C Controller Module User's Manual (Hardware Design, Function Explanation)

Q12DCCPU-V (Extended mode)

Status that Q12DCCPU-V is initialized with the extended mode For Q12DCCPU-V
(Extended mode), refer to the following manual.

[ 71 MELSEC-Q C Controller Module User's Manual

C Controller module

The generic term for Q24DHCCPU-V, Q24DHCCPU-VG, and Q12DCCPU-V.

Setting/monitoring tools for the C
Controller module

The generic term for Setting/monitoring tools for the C Controller module shown below.
* Q24DHCCPU-V, Q24DHCCPU-VG, and Q12DCCPU-V (Extended mode)
SW4PVC-CCPU
* Q12DCCPU-V (Basic mode)
SW3PVC-CCPU

VxWorks

The real-time operating system manufactured by Wind River Systems, Inc.

Wind River Workbench

The generic term for Wind River Workbench manufactured by Wind River Systems, Inc.

CW Workbench

The engineering tool for C Controller module.
The generic term for OEM products of Wind River without the runtime analysis tool and
simulation functions (VxSim) of Wind River Workbench; a subset of Wind River
Workbench.
* Q24DHCCPU-V and Q24DHCCPU-VG
SW1DND-CWWLQ24-E, SW1DND-CWWLQ24-EZ, SW1DND-CWWLQ24-EVZ
*+ Q12DCCPU-V
SW1DND-CWWLQ12-E, SW1DND-CWWLQ12-EZ, SW1DND-CWWLQ12-EVZ

VxSim

The generic term for the VxWorks simulator functions of Wind River Workbench.

CW-Sim

The abbreviation for the VxWorks simulator that can operate the C Controller module
program on a personal computer with CW Workbench installed, without connecting to
the actual machine (target).

CW-Sim Standalone

The abbreviation for the VxWorks simulator that can operate C Controller module
program even on a personal computer without CW Workbench installed.

RTP

The abbreviation for Real Time Process Project, one of the project types of Wind River's
Workbench.

RTP is a process executed on the VxWorks real time processor that creates VxWorks
6.x user mode applications.

Personal computer

The generic term for personal computers where Windows® operates.




TERMS

Unless otherwise specified, this manual uses the following terms.

Term Description

The generic term for bus interface function, MELSEC data link function, and C Controller

Dedicated function library ) .
module dedicated function.

Dedicated function library offered by C Controller module.

This function is used when executing the following:

Bus interface function « Input from or output to I/O modules controlled by the C Controller module
« Access to the buffer memory of an intelligent function module

* The readout or control of the C Controller module status

Dedicated function library offered by C Controller module.
MELSEC data link function This function is used when writing to/reading from a device of other programmable
Controller CPUs connected via network or configured with multiple CPUs.

Dedicated function library that controls C Controller module.

This function is used when reading the C Controller module status, controlling LED, and
accessing to resources such as time and battery backup RAM.

This function can be used for Q24DHCCPU-V and Q24DHCCPU-VG C Controller modules.
It can not be used in Q12DCCPU-V C Controller module.

C Controller module
dedicated function

PRODUCT ORGANIZATION

The following shows the C Controller-compatible software.
O: Applicable, X: Not applicable

C Controller
Q24DHCCPU-V
Q12DCCPU-V
Supported Q24DHCCPU-VG
software . Earlier than
C "15102" or later *1 *q
"15102"

- Extended mode Basic mode 2
SW1DND-CWWLQ24-E @) X X X
SW1DND-CWWLQ12-E X @) @) @)

*1 First five digits of serial number
*2 For Q12DCCPU-V earlier than "15102", the mode cannot be changed. Q12DCCPU-V earlier than "15102" is regarded
as the basic mode in this manual.



CHAPTER 1 OVERVIEW

CHAPTER 1 ovVvERVIEW

CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone are products to simulate programs for VxWorks system on a personal computer.
CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone is an OEM product of Wind River Systems, Inc. The product has only basic functions

required for simulation, as a subset product of Wind River Workbench 3.2.
Indications and operations of the common functions are all the same as those for Wind River Workbench.

Point /S’

To debug any program containing the dedicated function library provided by C Controller module, create the stub on your

own.
The sample stub program can be found on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD).

This manual describes operations to perform simulation.
For operations other than simulation, refer to the following manual.

L1CW Workbench Operating manual

1 .1 Features

CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone has the following features.

» VxWorks system can be simulated without the C Controller module.
» The program quality and device safety can be improved before actual operations.
» This product can be used for debugging of a system consisting of more than one personal computer and

sainesq ||

training.

Personal computer 1: Control system

Simulator Simulator Simulator

Ethernet
24

X

Personal computer 4: Information processing system

Personal computer 3: Information processing system

Personal computer 2: Information processing system

Windows

application Simulator

11



» The difference between CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone is described below.

CW-Sim

CW-Sim Standalone

Programs can be simulated and debugged on a personal

computer with CW Workbench installed.

Programs can be simulated on a personal computer without CW
Workbench installed, but programs cannot be debugged.

* The differences between CW-Sim, CW-Sim Standalone, and Wind River's Wind River Workbench simulator

functions (VxSim) are described below.

O: Available, —: Unavailable

. o . CW-Sim )
Item Function Description CW-Sim VxSim
Standalone
’ Installation and uninstallation by the .
Introduction and Install and Uninstall ) o™ _
wizard.
management
License management License key authentication O e
) . Build as Wind River compiler by
D | — —
, iab compiler SIMNTdiab
Comiler Build as Wind River GNU iler b
. uild as Wind River compiler by
N | —
GNU compiler SIMNTgnu
Startup Start script Script is executed at startup. O
Program(s) required for Real Time
Real Time Process (RTP) gram(s) requi ! — —
system are executed.
System functions including task
t, inter-task icati
Multi tasking management, in efr .as communlca ion o o o
and event transmission/reception are
used.
Interface specified for IEEE Std 1003.1
POSIX standard interface P . O O O
(base standard) is used.
1 interf: f
/O system S and.ard inte laces are used for access o o o
to various devices.
MS-DOS-compatible file system (dosFs
Local file system . pal e sy ( )
is used.
VxWorks function Error detection and reporting Software failure debugging
Shared data area Memory is mutually shared between o .
processes.
Shared library Shartlad library containing codes and _ . o
data is used.
Shared memory that realizes high-
VxMP speed synchronization/communication o
(Shared memory object) between tasks executed on different
CPUs is used.
. Dispersion mechanism on different
VxFusion
L CPUs based on VxWorks message — — O
(Distributed message queue) .
queue is used.
System Viewer command server of
Wind River System Vi — —
ind River System Viewer VxWorks is used. O
Shell console by VxWorks system tasks
VxWorks console ) y X 4 O O O
is used.
. Timer generated from core clock used in
System timer VxWorks is used. © © ©
. Virtual memory is managed
Memory Management Unit
(MMU)ry 9 : independent of MMU architecture of O O O
CPUs.
Simulated Non-volatile RAM . )
Non-volatile RAM areas are simulated.
hardware (NVRAM)
Virtual disc support Disc block device is simulated.
. i Wind River System Viewer is used to
Time stamp driver ) ) — —
display time frame.
Real time clock Time and calendar are updated and o o o
controlled.
Link to virtual network and ext |
Virtual network ink to virtual network and externa o o o

network by network daemon

*1: CW-Sim is also uninstalled by the CW Workbench uninstaller.

12



CHAPTER 2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

CHAPTER 2 sYSTEM CONFIGURATION

This section explains the system configuration of CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone.

2.1 Device Configuration

A simulation environment for CW-Sim can be established by installing CW Workbench and CW-Sim to the personal
computer.

A simulation environment for CW-Sim Standalone can be established by the execution file of CW-Sim Standalone™’

and VxWorks image/symbol files™.
*1: CW-Sim Standalone's execution file can be copied from CW-Sim Standalone CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-ECD).
*2 1 VxWorks image/symbol files can be copied from CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD).

CW-Sim simulation environment CW-Sim Standalone simulation environment

cO60|@E-0 @

CW Workbench CW-Sim CW-Sim Standalone CW-Sim
(Execution file)  (VxWorks image file)

Ethernet
X

Superior  Microcomputer C Controller module
server device

Programs running on the simulator can be interlocked with superior server, microcomputer device, and C Controller

module via Ethernet.

uoneinBlyuon soIneq L'z

13



2.2 Communication Paths Available for CW-Sim/CW-Sim
Standalone

This section explains the communication paths available for applications running on the simulator.

(1) Between the simulators on the same personal computer
The path @ in the following figure

(2) Between the simulator and the other application on the same personal

computer
The path @ in the following figure

(3) Between the simulator and other applications on a different personal computer
The path @ in the following figure

Personal computer 1

Simulator Simulator Simulator Simulator
A A A A
LD
Virtual network ;T 0]

Windows
application
External network ®

X X

Personal computer 2

Virtual network

A

Windows

Simulator application

The following are the specifications of the sample program stored on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD).

» 4 programs are simulated on 1 personal computer.

» A program communicates with other programs via the virtual network.

 Dedicated library functions called by the programs execute functions in the stub (QBF_Simulator.c) to
perform simulation.

2.3 Relevant Modules

The following modules are supported by CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone.

Module model name | Operating system type
Q24DHCCPU-V
Q24DHCCPU-VG
Q12DCCPU-V VxWorks 6.4

VxWorks 6.8

14



CHAPTER 3 OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

CHAPTER 3 OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

Below is a list of the operating environment of a personal computer where CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone can be

operated.
Item Description
PC/AT-compatible personal computer in which the following operating systems can be
Computer
operated.
CPU Intel® Core™2 Duo 2GHz or higher is recommended.

Memory requirements | 1G byte or more (2G bytes or more is recommended)

Hard disk space

Install size: HDD 4G bytes or more
Executable size: Virtual memory 512MB or more

Display 1024-by-768 resolution or higher
Disk drive CD-ROM drive
Interface Ethernet 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/1000BASE-T

Operating system

+ Microsoft® Windows® 7 Professional (Japanese/Eninsh)*5

+ Microsoft® Windows® 7 Ultimate (Japanese/English)™®

« Microsoft® Windows® 7 Enterprise (Japanese/Eninsh)*5

*1,42.43.%4 « Microsoft® Windows Vista® Business (Japanese/English) Operating System
« Microsoft® Windows Vista® Ultimate (Japanese/English) Operating System
- Microsoft® Windows Vista® Enterprise (Japanese/English)

Pack3 or later

- Microsoft® Windows® XP Professional (Japanese/English) Operating System Service

*1:
*2:

*3:
*4
*5:

A 64-bit operating system is not supported.
The following functions cannot be used.
Using the following functions may lead to improper operation of CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone.
 Application execution in Windows® Compatibility Mode
« Fast User Switching
* Remote Desktop
+ Large fonts (detailed setting in the screen properties)
» DPI setting other than 100%
Log on as a user with the Administrator attribute when installing and uninstalling CW-Sim.
TCP/IP is required.
The following function cannot be used:

« Windows® XP Mode

15



CHAPTER 4 spPeciFicATIONS

4.1 specifications of CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone

Below are specifications of CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone.

Specifications
CW-Sim CW-Sim Standalone
Product name CW-Sim CW-Sim Standalone

Item

Operating system of applicable host
P 9y PP Refer to "Operating environment" (==~ Page 15, CHAPTER 3)

machine

Applicable C Controller module Refer to "Relevant Module" (1=~ Page 14, Section 2.3)
Building GNU compiler (SIMNTgnu) —
License format Node locked Runtime
Document Wind River VxWorks Simulator Help document

4.2 Differences from C Controller Module

16

This section explains differences from C Controller module that should be considered in user program development for
using CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone.

(1) Floating point function

The hardware floating point function is not supported.
Use the following ANSI floating point function.

Available ANSI floating point function’!

acos(), asin(), atan(), atan2(), cos(), cosh(), exp(), fabs(), floor(), fmod(), log(), log10(), pow(), sin(), sinh(),
sqrt(), tan(), tanh()

*1: If any ANSI floating point function other than those listed above is used, a symbol error occurs in loading.

(2) C Controller module dedicated function library
The dedicated function library (Bus interface function, MELSEC data link function, and C Controller module
dedicated function) cannot be simulated.
To debug any program containing these functions, create a stub or delete the caller.

For more information, refer to the following manual that can be found on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD).
1 wind River VxWorks Simulator User's Guide



CHAPTER 5 PACKING LIST

CHAPTER 5 PACKING LIST

5.1 Packing List

The following items are included with CW-Sim and CW-Sim standalone.
Check that all the items are included before use.

(1) Items included

Model name Item Qty.
CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD) 1
Before Using the Product 1
SW1DNC-CWSIM-E T Certificat 1
icense Certificate
(CW-Sim product with license)
End-User Software License Agreement 1
Permanent License Application Form (sample) 1
Before Using the Product 1
SW1DNC-CWSIM-EZ - —
. . » License Certificate 1
(CW-Sim product with additional
) 1 End-User Software License Agreement 1
license ')
Permanent License Application Form (sample) 1
CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-ECD) 1
SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-E - —
) License Certificate 1
(CW-Sim Standalone)
End-User Software License Agreement 1

*1: The CD-ROM is not included with the additional license product.

To install CW-Sim, the CD-ROM included with the CW-Sim product with license is required. =
g
(2) Contents of CW-Sim CD-ROM 5
Content Description Storage location &
CW-Sim install image An install image file of CW-Sim \_
\images
VxWorks VxWorks image file™! and symbol file.
Image file + VxWorks 6.8: "vxWorks_6_8", "vxWorks_6_8.sym" \VxWorks
Symbol file * VVxWorks 6.4: "vxWorks_6_4", "vxWorks_6_4.sym"
Relevant manuals of VxWorks simulator and Wind River Workbench \docs
Relevant document (PDF)
A license notice (PDF) of the third party used in CW-Sim \3rd_party_licensor_notices
Manual CW-Sim Operating Manual (PDF) \Manual\English
Application form for permanent license file acquisition and host
Permanent License machine transfer (PermanentLicenseApplicationForm.xls). \
Application Form This is used to apply for a permanent license and transfer of the
host machine.
Sample program A sample program for the simulator \Samples\English

*1: The VxWorks image file contains Telnet and FTP services. To access these services, use the following account.
(Account(s) can be added by using the loginUserAdd() function.)
« User name: target
» Password: password

17



3)

Contents of CW-Sim Standalone CD-ROM

Content Description Storage location
:)\(/;/j:an;:;dalone An execution file of CW-Sim Standalone \CWSIMSA
Sample program A sample program for the simulator \Samples
Relevant document A license notice (PDF) of the third party used in CW-Sim \3rd_party_licensor_notices
Readme.txt The ways to obtain the CW-Sim Operating Manual are described. \

5.2

Preparation before Using CW-Sim

18

The following are the items to be prepared before using CW-Sim.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

()

Development environment

Prepare a personal computer with CW Workbench installed.

Enter the host name within 2 to 15 alphanumeric characters for a personal computer.

For required operating specifications of the personal computer, refer to the following section.
=~ Page 15, CHAPTER 3

CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD)

Prepare the CW-Sim CD-ROM included with the product with license (SW1DNC-CWSIM-E).
The CD-ROM is required to install CW-Sim.

License Agreement

An LAC described in the License Agreement is required to install CW-Sim by using a temporary license.
An LAC and a product ID described in the License Agreement are also required to apply for a permanent license.
Prepare the License Agreement included with CW-Sim.

Permanent license file

A permanent license file is required to install CW-Sim by using a permanent license.
To acquire a permanent license file, use a Permanent License Application Form stored on the CW-Sim CD-ROM
(SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD) and send us the form.

Internet connection

An Internet connection is required to install CW-Sim by using a permanent license.
Acquire a 31-day temporary license via the Internet.



CHAPTER 5 PACKING LIST

5.3 Preparation before Using CW-Sim Standalone

The following are the items to be prepared before using CW-Sim Standalone.

(1) Development environment

Enter the host name within 2 to 15 alphanumeric characters for a personal computer.
For required operating specifications of the personal computer, refer to the following section.
=5~ Page 15, CHAPTER 3

(2) CW-Sim Standalone CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-ECD)
Prepare the CW-Sim CD-ROM included with the product with SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-E.
The CD-ROM is required to install CW-Sim standalone.

(3) CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD)

Prepare the CW-Sim CD-ROM included with the product with license (SW1DNC-CWSIM-E).
This will be used to copy the VxWorks image/symbol files.

auojepuels WIS-p\D Buisn alojeq uoneledald €°G

19



CHAPTER 6 PROCEDURE OVERVIEW

6.1 From Installation of CW-Sim to Debugging of Programs

The following is the operating procedure from the installation of CW-Sim to the debugging of programs.

Installation of CW Workbench
[1CW Workbench Operating manual

A 4

Obtain a permanent license.
Apply for a permanent license.

==~ Page 23, Section 7.1

A 4

Installation of CW-Sim
How do you install the product?

Use the permanent license file for installation Use the temporary license file for installation
Obtain a permanent license file Prepare an Internet connection.
in advance
== Page 20, Point in this section ==~ Page 20, Point in this section

== Page 28, Section 8.1

Apply a permanent license.
Apply a permanent license is sent later
to the development environment
(personal computer).

| = Page 24, Section 7.2

I

To the next page

Point/’

@ |Installation using a permanent license
This installation is for users with a permanent license (regular license).
All the functions of CW-Sim can be used for unlimited duration.

@ |Installation using a temporary license
This installation is for users with a temporary license acquired on the Internet.
All the functions of CW-Sim can be used for 31 days after the installation.

20



CHAPTER 6 PROCEDURE OVERVIEW

From the previous page

Apply a patch.
Information and services

For further information and services, please consult your local Mitsubishi representative.

==~ Page 38, CHAPTER 9

Set a VxWorks network daemon.
Configure network settings to use the VxWorks network daemon.

=" Page 41, CHAPTER 10

Create a project.
Create a user program project and perform programming.

=~ Page 55, Section 11.1

Build.
Build the user program.

==~ Page 65, Section 11.2

Debug.
Debug the user program.

== Page 66, CHAPTER 12

21

swelboid jo Buibbngaq 0} WIS-AAD JO Uoe|[eIsuU] Wol4 |9




6.2 From Installation of CW-Sim to Execution of Programs

22

The following is the operating procedure from the installation of CW-Sim Standalone to the execution of programs.

Installation of CW-Sim Standalone
Copy the set of execution files from the CD-ROM to a local folder of the personal computer.

l [Z=" Page 36, Section 8.3 I

Set a VxWorks network daemon.
Configure network settings to use the VxWorks network daemon.

=" Page 41, CHAPTER 10

Create a project.
Create a user program project and perform programming.

5~ Page 55, Section 11.1

Build.
Build the user program.

==~ Page 65, Section 11.2

Execute.
Execute the user program.

=" Page 77, CHAPTER 14




CHAPTER 7 PERMANENT LICENSE

CHAPTER 7 PERMANENT LICENSE

7.1 Obtaining Permanent License

A permanent license is required to use CW-Sim for unlimited duration.
Follow the instructions shown below to obtain a permanent license.

Start obtaining a permanent license.

!

4 N\

Obtain a Permanent License Application
Form on the CD-ROM.

. /
!
4 N

Obtain host information on the development
environment (personal computer) where

[Z=~ Refer to the Permanent License Application Form (sample)
included with the product for how to acquire host machine

CW-Sim is used. information.
AN J
4 N\
) ) o =~ Refer to the Permanent License Application Form (sample)

Fill OUt*Ehe Permanent License Application included with the product for how to fill out the form.

Form. Directly enter information on the Application Form stored on
9 ) the CD-ROM (PermanentLicenseApplicationForm.xls on the

l Permanent License Application Form).

/ N\

Y
Send the Application Form to the address I@ >
N ] Tl g
described on the form MAIL ij -

Permanent License

9su90!T Jusuewlad Buuielqo 17/

N / Application Form Will be
E replied
Ve N within
5 working
A permanent license file will be e-mailed Permanent [ days
to you. s MAIL license file ’d_:'.—_____.'J
B 4 <j = | =
4 N
Apply the permanent license file to the = Page 24, Section 7.2
development environment (personal
computer).
- J
Completed.

23



7.2 Applying Permanent License

Apply the acquired permanent license file to the personal computer specified for "Host machine information" on the

application form.
Follow the instructions shown below to apply the permanent license file.

Start applying a permanent license.

Yes
CW Workbench is running.
No
Terminate CW Workbench.
v
==~ Below is a license folder when CW Workbench is installed
on the C drive without changing the folder of the installation
Copy the obtained permanent license file location.
on the license folder of CW Workbench. C:\WindRiver\license
=) WindRiver
I vind -
) docs ’dg J
License file
"zwrsLicense1.lic"
v
Note: Do not store the license file in folders other than the one
Start CW Workbench. specified above and use the file when applying the license
file to the development environment (personal computer).
Completed

Point/’

If "zwrsLicense1.lic" already exists in the "license" folder, rename the file "zwrsLicense1.lic" by incrementing the last number

by 1.
"zwrsLicense2.lic", "zwrsLicense3.lic"...

24



CHAPTER 7 PERMANENT LICENSE

7.3 Deleting Permanent License

Follow the instructions shown below to delete the current permanent license for license transfer.

Start deleting the permanent license.

Yes
CW Workbench is running.
v
No
Terminate CW Workbench.
v
4 N
==~ Delete all the files in the license folder of CW Workbench.
Completely delete the permanent license C:\WindRiver\license
file "zwrsLicense1.lic" from the license
folder of CW Workbench.
(Delete the permanent license file saved
as a backup file as well.) = _:I WindRiwer
]
] |
9 ) I wind _ _.jj
uj docs Recycle bin ;
- o
; —__ | License file o8
uj IFe ::J "zwrsLicense1.lic" 3
— T
) o)
v g
>
[©]
Completed 2
[
Q
[©]
=}
[
(]

25



7.4 Re-applying Permanent License

Another permanent license is required on a new personal computer for license transfer due to reasons such as when
the personal computer where CW-Sim has been installed crashed.
Follow the instructions shown below to re-apply a permanent license and transfer the host machine.

Start license transfer.

Has the

No
personal computer
crashed?
Yes "= Page 36, Section 8.2
Uninstall CW-Sim on the current personal
computer.
v
=5~ Page 25, Section 7.3
Delete the current permanent license
file.
(Delete the permanent license file
saved as a backup file as well.)
Obtain a License Transfer Certification
Agreement Form on the CD-ROM.
Obtain host information on the personal ==~ For how to obtain host information, refer to
computer where CW-Sim is used. the Permanent License Application Form

(sample).

|

To the next page

26



CHAPTER 7 PERMANENT LICENSE

From the previous page

!

~
==~ Directly enter information on the License Transfer
Fill out the License Transfer Certification Certification Agreement Form stored on the CD-ROM
Agreement Form. (PermanentLicenseApplicationForm.xls on the License
) Transfer Certification Agreement Form).
l \ =
Fax the License Transfer Certification FAX
Agreement Form with your signature to
your local Mitsubishi service center or |
representative where you purchased
the product. License Transfer
/ Certification Agreement Will be
E replied
i within
; 5 working
™ Permanent [£%% days
] ] ] ) s MAIL license file ’-‘EJ
A permanent license file will be e-mailed = =
to you. <):|1.—_'—"—-—' |
) =
. 7
5~ Page 28, Section 8.1
Install CW-Sim on the new personal
computer using the new permanent
license.
%

!

Completed

If you have lost the License Agreement and do no know the Product ID, contact your local Mitsubishi service center or
representative and give them information filled out on the Permanent License Application Form.

» Name of the representative person, department name, and company name

» E-mail address

» Target CPU

9sua0IT Jusuewlad buif|dde-ay '/

27



CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND
UNINSTALLATION

8.1 Installation of CW-Sim

This section explains how to install the product, how to operate, and precautions.

Unless operations differ depending on the operating system, windows and dialog boxes of Windows® 7 are used for
explanations.

8.1.1 Preparation before installation

(1) Log on as a user with the Administrator attribute.
(2) Check CW Workbench is installed on the personal computer.

(3) Insert the CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD) into the personal computer,
the installer automatically starts.

If the installer does not automatically start, double-click "setup.exe" on the CD-ROM to start it.

Point/’

® Do not execute more than one "setup.exe" at the same time, or the product may not be properly installed.

@ If the installation was not completed properly, uninstall the product and execute "setup.exe" again.

28



CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION

(4) For installation on Windows Vista® or Windows® 7, a dialog box asking
whether to enable or disable User Account Control appears.

Click "Allow" or "Yes" to continue the installation.

« For Windows Vista®

User Account Cantral

‘-\'_}' An unidentified program wants access to your computer

Don't run the program unless you know where it's from or you've used it
before.

@ setup.exe
Unidentified Publisher

% Cancel Click "Allow".

I'don't know where this program is from or what it's for.

2 Allow

Ttrust this program. I know where it's from or I've used it before.

(%) Details

User Account Centrol helps stop unautherized changes to your computer.

+ For Windows® 7

%) User Account Control

Do you want to allow the following program from an
/" unknown publisher to make changes to this computer?

Program name:  setup.exe

Publisher: Unknown Click the button.
File origin: CO/DVD drive
(%) Show details Yes

Change when these notifications appear

Point/’

@ Stop all other applications running on Windows® before installation.

@ The installer may not operate the functions properly due to the automatic start of update programs of the operating
system or any other software, such as Windows Update or Java Update. Change the setting to disable the automatic
start of update programs before installation.

@® CW-Sim cannot be overwritten by installation. To uninstall it, uninstall CW Workbench first. Reinstall CW Workbench and
then install CW-Sim.

WIS-MD jo uolejieisul L'

@ To install CW-Sim using a temporary license, it can be obtained via the Internet. Before installation, check that the
personal computer can be connected to the Internet.
(If the personal computer is connected to the Internet via a proxy server, check the IP address and port number in
advance. They are required to be set during installation.)
Installation by a temporary license is not allowed without the Internet connection. Obtain the permanent license before
installation. (==~ Page 23, Section 7.1)

uone|jejsul e10jeq uoneledald |°1'Q

29



8.1.2

How to install CW-Sim

Select the ‘Wind River install location:

Browse... |

Cancel |

o |

Insert the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD)
into the CD drive to start the installer.

After the installer is started, execute one of the

following operations and click the 1[4 |

button.
» Enter a folder name of the installation

location.

Browse.. | button to select a

* Click the
folder of the installation location from the

tree view.

Point/’

@® About installation location

For CW-Sim, select the same installation location as that of CW Workbench.

<

s 2. Clickthe [ mex > | button.

wind River Installer for:
Wind River Workbench 3.2 for Mitsubishi C Controllers vxSim Add-on

[ mep | <ok [[ _met> ][ gcancel

<

To the next page

30



CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION

From the previous page

<

3. Click the m button.

Choose on-line update settings:
[#] Check on-line for latest updates for this installer
[#] Check on-line for latest Wind River product updates
URL for update repositories

p indriver.com /oem/mitsubishi/updates.repos

[F] Connect to internet using proxy server

Point/

If the personal computer is connected to the Internet via a proxy server, check the box of "Connect to internet using proxy
server" and configure the proxy server setting set for the Internet connection on the personal computer.

Choose on-line update settings:
Check on-lne for ltest updates for this nstaller
(Checicon-line fo latest Wind River product updates
URL for update repositories

Choose proxy server type:
©WebProxy  ©SOCKS Proxy

Enter URL information for proxy server:

1P Address: port:

vep ][ <ok [ met> J[ concal

4. Select "I ACCEPT the terms of this license

agreement." and click the m button.

By selecting "I ACCEPT the terms of this license agreement” and licking Next, you consent
to the terms of this agreement. If you do not wish to be bound by the terms of this
‘agreement, click Cancel and do not install this software.

THE SOFTWARE AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION ARE WIND RIVER
PROPERTY AND PROTECTED BY UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT LAW AND
INTERNATIONAL TREATY. UNAUTHORIZED USE, REPRODUCTION OR
DISTRIBUTION IS SUBJECT TO CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

BY CLICKING ON THE "I ACCEPT" BUTTON YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU

HAVE ENTERED INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC
CORPORATION RELATED TO YOUR USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

04April2010

@ I ACCEPT the terms of this license agreement.
(© 1 DO NOT ACCEPT the terms of this license agreement.

[ b J[ <beck |[ Net> [ cancel

To the next page

31

WIS-MD |[ejsul 0} MOH ¢°L'8

18

WIS-MD J0 uoljejjejsu|




From the previous page

<

5. To continue the installation, select one of the following procedures.

If the permanent license file is not obtained

® Installation using a temporary license (a personal computer can be connected to the Internet)

(== Page 32 (1))
If the permanent license file is obtained

® Installation using a permanent license

(I=="Page 33 (4))

Installation using a temporary license

S e |

Choose Install Key Type:

(© Use the existing product activation file.
® Temporary install key (requires an Internet connection)

© Permanent install key file
Enter the full path to your install key file.

[ | [Browse...

© Manually enter all install keys

Click next to enter the install keys for each product.

[ bwep J[ <meck J[Next> [ cancel

32

(1) Select "Temporary install key (requires an Internet

connection)" and click the button.

Point/’

@ If "Temporary install key" is selected, the Internet is required to acquire "Temporary install key". Execute the installation

on a personal computer connected to the Internet.

@ |[f the personal computer is connected to the Internet via a proxy server, configure the proxy server setting.

(== Page 31, Point in this section)

If "Temporary install key" is selected without configuring the proxy server setting, installation does not proceed.

2V

o = Een ||

Please choose @ host ID to identify the computer on which you are installing this software.

Host Name: meiw031F

Selection  Host ID Type

@ 386077895be0 Ethernet Adapter

® DISK_SERIAL_NUM=2a5b42de Disk Serial Number

Note: host IDs are a way to uniquely identify computers. If your computer has multiple

netwaork adapters (for example, wired and wireless), select your hard disk serial number as

your host 1D instead.
[ Help H < Back H Next = H Cancel

To the next page

(2) Check the content of "Note" on the window. Select
either "Ethernet Adapter" or "Disk Serial Number" for

the Host ID and click the button.



CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION

From the previous page

RS (3) Enter a License Authorization Code (LAC) and user

NTND R = information listed below and click the

Please enter your contact information and License Authorization Code (LAC). buttOn .

Note: Required fields are marked with an asterisk (¥).

FLAC:

*User Name

*Company:  Mitsubishi Electric Corporation

*Addresst:  1-14, Yada-minami 5-chome, Higashi-ku

Address?;
*City: Nagoya
*State: Aichi

*Country:  Japan

*Zip Code:  461-8670

*E-mail:

*Phone; +81-52-712-2278

T

[ o

Point

Use alphanumeric characters for the LAC and user information.
(Items with a * mark on the window must be entered correctly.)

LAC: License Authorization Code
(described in the License Agreement included with CW-Sim)

User Name: User name

Company: Company name

Address1: Address (such as town name and block number)

Address2: Building name, etc. (can be left blank)

City: City

State: State

Country: Country

Zip Code: Zip code

E-mail: E-mail address

Phone: Phone number

1S4

Go to the step 6 (==~ Page 34)

WIS-MD |[ejsul 0} MOH ¢°L'8
WIS-MD jo uoljejieisul L'

Installation using a permanent license
(e ]

NIND R R button.

Choose nstal ey Type: Select the permanent license from the tree view. Then

© Use the existing product activation file.

© Temporary install key (requires an Internet connection) Click the button.

© Permanent install key file

(4) Select "Permanent install key file" and click the

Enter the full path to your install key file.
C/install_vsim.vx68.txt

© Manually enter all install keys

Click next to enter the install keys for each product.

bep  J[ <Bak J[TNea> [ cance

<

Go to the step 6 (==~ Page 34)

33



Products and Features
]| Wind River Workbench 3.2 for Mitsubishi C Controllers VxSim Add-on

Installation Directory

C¥WindRiver
Disk Space Information

Total Disk Space Required 5402 MB.
85.51 GB

Disk Space Available

Products and Features

4| Wind River Workbench 2.2 for Mitsubishi C Controllers VxSim Add-on
VxWorks 6.8.1 Application Developer VxSim Add-on
ppl pe

Installation Directory
Ca¥windRiver

Disk Space Information
Total Disk Space Required
Disk Space Available

54.02 MB
85.51 GB
Installation Progress

Installation Complete.

Useful “readme” information is provided below:

Installation and Licensing -

Please see the Developer Install Guide included in your shipment for details on how to
install and activate this software. Further informatien can alse be found online at:
http://www.windriver.com/licensing

Online Support

Up-to-date information on known problems, patches, and frequently asked questions
can be obtained online. Log on to Wind River's Online Support site and navigate to the
support pages for your product at:

http://www.windriver.com /support

1f you do not have an account, you can click the link to register for immediate access. If
you have forgottan your login, contact Wind River Support for assistance. Additional
information is provided below for contacting our global Customer Support team.

Host Requirements

To the next page

34

6. Check that all items are

button.

If the check box is [H| or
until it changes to [7].

7. Click the

8. Click the

selected and click the

keep clicking the box

button.

button.



CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION

From the previous page

9. Click the button.

WIND RIVER

Thank you for installing Wind River Workbench 3.2 for Mitsubishi C Controllers vxSim Add-on

Please select the configuration tasks you would like the installer to perform.

Start Menu Entries

[ wep [ <mBeoc |[Enen [ cancel

<

Completed

8.1.3 Operations after installation

(1) Copying VxWorks image/symbol files
Copy the VxWorks image/symbol files (1=~ Page 17, Section 5.1 (2)) stored in the "VxWorks" folder on the CD-
ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD) to the local folder.

Destination local folder example
* C:\\CCPUSIM

2) Registering with Exception List of Windows® Firewall
( g g p

If Windows® Firewall is enabled, refer to the following section and check the settings.
=" Page 86, Section 15.4 (4)

uone|jejsul Jeye suonesadp €18
Wwis-pMO Jo uonejjelsu] L'g

8.1 .4 After installation

Once CW-Sim is installed, the following shortcut is registered with the Start menu.

» For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG (VxWorks 6.8)
[Start] = [All Programs] = [Wind River] = [Documentation] = [VxWorks 6.8]
= [VxWorks Simulator User's Guide, 6.8]

35



8.2 Uninstallation of CW-Sim

CW-Sim is also uninstalled when CW Workbench is uninstalled.
(Uninstallation of CW-Sim alone is not allowed.)

Point/’

@® For CW Workbench uninstallation operations, refer to the following manual.
LZICW Workbench Operating Manual

@® On the "Select features to uninstall" screen that appears in CW Workbench uninstallation operations, select all boxes as
shown below.

'y Installer-Remove Details =

‘WIND RIVER

@ Select features to uninstall

@ Wind River Workbench 3.2 for VxWorks 6.8 (Enabler Rev 3)
@ VxWorks 6.8.1 Application Developer VxSim Add-on

@ VxWorks 6.8.1 Applica veloper

@ Wind River Setup 2.0.1

@ Wind River GNU Compiler 4.1.2 for VxWorks 6.8

@ Wind River Workbench Core 3.2.0.3

dep  J[ <pack [ Remove [ cancel

8.3 Installation of CW-Sim Standalone

The installer is not supplied with CW-Sim Standalone.
Copy files from the following CD-ROM to the local folder.

Destination local folder example
» C:\CCPUSIM

(1) CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIMSA-ECD)
Copy the "CWSIMSA" and "Samples" folders (==~ Page 18, Section 5.1 (3)) to the local folder.

(2) CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD)

Copy the VxWorks image/symbol files (I~ Page 17, Section 5.1 (2)) stored in the "VxWorks" folder to the local
folder.

(3) Registering with Exception List of Windows® Firewall

If Windows® Firewall is enabled, refer to the following section and check the settings.
[~ Page 86, Section 15.4 (4)

36



CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION

8.4 Uninstallation of CW-Sim Standalone

The uninstaller is not supplied with CW-Sim Standalone.
Delete all files copied to the local folder.

BUOJEPUB)S WIS-AAD JO UOHE(EISUIUN '8

37



CHAPTER 9 APPLYING PATCH

This section explains how to apply a patch in case it is released.
Unless operations differ depending on the operating system, windows and dialog boxes of Windows® 7 are used for

explanations.

Point/’

@® Log on as a user with the Administrator attribute.
@® Terminate CW-Sim and CW Workbench before applying a patch.

@® Do not stop the processing during patch application.
Apply the patch again if the processing has been stopped.

@® When a patch is applied on Windows Vista® or Windows® 7, a dialog box appears to enable or disable User Account
Control. Click "Allow" or "Yes" to continue the application of the patch.

« For Windows Vista®

— =

'@ An unidentified program wants access to your computer

Don't run the program unless you know where it's from or you've used it
before.

@ wilnstaller.exe
Unidentified Publisher

+ Cancel Click "Allow".

I don't know where this program s from or what it's for.

<+ Allow

Irust this program. T know where it's from or I've used it before.

(%) Details

User Account Control helps stop unauthorized changes to your computer.

« For Windows® 7

5 User Account Control E

Do you want to allow the following program from an
unknown publisher to make changes to this computer?

Program name:  wiinstaller.exe .
Publisher: Unknown Click the button.
File origin: CD/DVD drive

Change when these notifications appear

(%) Show detsils

38



CHAPTER 9 APPLYING PATCH

9.1 How to Obtain Patch

(1) Download a patch file from the site described below.

=" Information and services
For further information and services, please consult your local Mitsubishi representative.

(2) Extract the downloaded file and store it in the updates folder (in the folder of

the installation location of CW-Sim).

When the installation location of CW-Sim is C:\WindRiver, the storage location of the patch is
C:\WindRiver\updates.

9.2 How to Apply Patch

1. Sselect [Start] = [All Programs] = [Wind River] =
[Product Maintenance] = [Installation at X YYYY].

Point/’

® Xand YYYY of [Installation at X YYYY] mean:
X: The drive to which the product has been installed
YYYY: The folder to which the product has been installed
If the folder of the installation location specified at the time of installation is C:\WindRiver, the menu name is [Installation
at C WindRiver].

1S4

. = 2. Select "Patch” and click the Next = button.

WIND RIVER

@ Product Updates
F Download and apply updates for entitied product.

® Patch

F Apply Patches, individual fixes for individual problems.

© Remove

@ Remove parts or all installed features.

[ mep || <k [ Het: [ cancel

1S4

To the next page

39

yojed ulelqo 0} MOH 16




From the previous page

<

Specify the update source

[@] VxWerks 6.8 Patch VXSIM Mitsubishi (1016.03 KB)

Install Directory
Cr¥WindRiver

Disk Space
1016.03 KB / 88.7 GB
Install Progress
Installation has not started

Overall Installation Progress (installed 0 of 0 selected patches)
P \

Point/

3. Check that the patch to be installed has been
selected.

Click the button.

If the patch to be installed is not displayed, check whether the storage location of the patch file is correct.
» Patch file storage location
<Install folder for CW Workbench>\updates

<

Specify the update source

[@ VxWorks 6.8 Patch VXSIM Mitsubishi (1016.03 KB)

Install Directory
C¥WindRiver

Disk Space
1016.03 KB / 88.7 GB
Install Progress
Installed selected updates successfully

Overall Installation Progress (installed 1 of 1 selected patches)

28

Completed

40

4. Click the m button.



CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

CHAPTER 10vxworks NETWORK DAEMON
SETTINGS

To use the VxWorks network daemon on the simulator, configure the following 3 settings.
1. Routing and Remote Access service setting
2. Network driver setting
3. TCPIIP setting

10.1 windows®7

(1) Setting Routing and Remote Access service
1. Sselect [Start] = [Control Panel] = [System and
Security] = [Administrative Tools] = [Service], and

double-click "Routing and Remote Access".

2. Select "Automatic" for "Startup type" and click the

Routing and Rernote Access Properties (Local Computer)

General ‘ Log Dnl Recovery | Dependencies‘ Apple button-

Service name:  Remotedccess

Dizsplay name: Routing and Remote Access 3
Description: Dffers routing services to businesses in local area & - CIICK the bUtton‘
and wide area network. envionments -

Path to executable
C\windowshSystem32hsvohost exe -k netsves 4.

When the "Service status" becomes "Start", click

the button.

Startup type: [Aulomat\c b

Help me configure service startup options.

Service status: Stopped

Stop Pause Resume

“fau can specify the start parameters that apply when you start the service
from here.

Start parameters:

1S4

Completed

41

L SMOPUIM L°0L




(2) Setting network driver

1. Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Hardware and

Sound], and click "Device Manager".

N p— 2. Sselect "Network adapters™ and click [Action] =
File | Action | Wiew Help [Add Iegacy hardware].
= Scan for hardware changes
PP Add legacy hardware 1
: Praperties
Help

Uy UWLYLU-RUR drives

& 5 Hurnan Interface Devices

» € IDE ATAJATAPL controllers

b @ IEEE 1304 Bus host controllers

b &P Junga

» @ Keyhoards

3 W Wonitars

4[5 Other devices

i L[flg Universal Serial Bus (USB) Contraller
» [ Portable Devices

> n Processors

»-% Sound,video and garme controllers
b & Storage controllers

b M Systern devices

3 E Universal Serial Bus controllers

b USE Virualization

Addl 3 legacy

Add Hardwre 3- Click the button.

Welcome to the Add Hardware Wizard

This wizard helps you install driver software to support alder
devices that da not support Plug-and-Play and which are not
autematically recagnized by Windows

You shauld only use this wizard if you are an advanced user or
you have been directed here by technical support,

5 1t your hardware came with an installation CD, it is
recom mended that you click Cancel to dlose this wizard
and use the manufacturer’s CD to install this hardware.

To cantinue, click Next.

<Back

<

4. select "Install the hardware that | manually select

Add Hardware

The wizard can help you install other hardware

from a list (Advanced)” and click the | dext >

The wizard can search for ather hardware and automatically install it far yau. Or, if you button.
know exactly which hardware moxdel you want to install, you can select it fram a list,

Wrhat do you want the wizard to do?

earch for and install the hardware automatically (Recommended)

nstal the hardare that [rmanually select from a list (Advanced)

<

To the next page



CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

From the previous page

1S4

5. select "Network adapters™” and click the m

Add Hardware
From the list below, <elect the type of hardware you are installing butt

T you do not see the hardware category you want, click Show All Devices,

Comman hardware types
[ MELSEC CC-Link IE Field Device -
5] MELSECHET/G Device

[ Memory technology driver
Wodems

Wiulki-port serial adapters
P k

CMCIA adapters

B Portable Devices

F Ports (COM & LPT)

(|

A5

6. Click the button.

Add Hardware

Select Network Adapter
Wihich netwark adapter do you want to instal?

Wi Clickthe Netuwark Adapter that matches your hardware, then click OK.If you have an
= installation disk for this feature, click Have Disk

Manufacturer Hetwork Adapter; I2|
Intel [5lintel (R) 82567LF Gigabit Network Connection E|
Intel Corparation [Sllnkel (R) 82567LF-2 Gigabit Network Connection L4
Microsoft [kl (R) 82567LM Gigabit Network Connection
[kl (R 82567LA-2 Gigabit Neturork Connection o
el nacering £ cicnn P .

51 This driver s digitally signed
Tell me why driver signing is important

A5

Tnstall From Disk

Insert the manufacturer's instsllstion disk, and then

make sure that the correct diive is selected below.

bl
=
Cancel

7. Click the button.

L SMOPUIM L°0L

Copy manufacturer's files from:

A5

To the next page

43



44

From the previous page

<

ﬁmmm
Loskin  Jj bin - @@ o
@ Hame - Date modified Type
=p ). MicrasoftNCa.CRT 12/25/2012 531AM _ File folder
Recent Places 2 g FAEIIATAM  Setup Infarmatian
Desktop
=]
Libraries
i
Computer
o i J B
Hetwork
File name: wnanrt - Open
Files of type: [Setup Information [*inf) -] [ Concel ]

8. Sselect "wrtap.inf" and click the button.

@ |[f the installation folder of CW-Sim is "C:\WindRiver", the folder for "wrtap.inf" is set as follows:

» For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG (VxWorks 6.8)

— C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.8\host\x86-win32\bin

* For Q12DCCPU-V (VxWorks 6.4)

— C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.4\host\x86-win32\bin

® For CW-Sim Standalone, it is the local folder to which the files are copied. (==~ Page 36, Section 8.3)

* When the local folder is "C:\CCPUSIM"
— C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsimnetd

Install From Disk E

Insert the manufacturer's installation disk, and then
< make sure that the correct dive is selected below.

Caneel

Copy manufacturer's files from;

CNwindRivervwsworks B 45hosthsB6wind2bin - Brawse...

<~

Add Hardware

Select Network Adapter
Which network adapler do you want to instal?

h’ Click the Metwork Adapter that matches your hardware, then click OK, If you have an
cam  installation disk for this feature, click Have Disk.

i\ This driver is not digitally signed!

Tell rme why driver signing is important

<

To the next page

9. Click the button.

10. select "WindRiver WRTAP" and click the

button.



From the previous page

1S4

Add Hardware

The wizard is ready to install your hardware

Hardware to install

WindRiver WRTAP

To startinstalling your new hardware, click Next,

<

£dd Hardware

Completing the Add Hardware Wizard

The following hardware was installed:

Wi WindRiver WRTAR
=,

Windows has finished installing the software for this device,

Ta close this wizard, click Finish.

<Back Carcel

254

Completed

CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

11. Click the button.

If the following message box appears, click "Install this
driver software anyway".

[aw

owis Security

 Don'tinstall this driver software
You should check your manufacturer's website for updated driver software

for your device.

i % Install this driver software anyway
Only install driver software obtained from your manufacturer's website ar
disc. Unsigned software from other sources may harm your computer or steal

information.

() Ses details

12. Click the button.

45

L SMOPUIM L°0L



(3) Setting TCP/IP

1. Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Network and

Internet] = [View network status and tasks], and
click "Change adapter settings".

2. Click the local area connection with device name
"WindRiver WRTAP". In the menu that pops up,

@—CD-\@ » Contral Panel b Metwork and Internet » Metwork Connections b

Organize »  Disablethis network device  Diagnose this connection  Rename this connection  Changs .
- select [Properties].
Name Device Name Connectivity
Lacal Area Connection Marvell Yukon 88E8056 PCI-E Gi
Local Area Connection 2 Marvell Yukon 888056 PCI-E Gi.,  Internet access
| Local frea Cannection 3 WindRiver WRTAP
# Disable ml
Status
Diagnose
) Bridge Connections
Create Shortcut
Delete
& Rename
) Properties
" H L1}
3. select "Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)" and
U Local Area Connectian 3 Properties

Netuotkig [Shaing click the button.

Connect uzsing:

Y WwindRiver WRTARP

This connection uses the follawing items

8 Client: for Microsoft Networks

g\f\rtua\ PC Metwork Filker Driver

381 (105 Packet Scheduler

g File and Printer Sharing far Microsoft Netwarks
=& Intemet Protocol Yersion & [TCP/IPE]
- ion 4 [TC] ]
- Link Laper Topology Discovery Mapper |20 Driver
it Link-Layer Topology Discovem Responder

Iristall.. Uninztall

Dessiption

Transmission Control Prolocol/Antemet Fratocol. The default
wids area network protocol that provides communiation
acinss diverse interconnented networks

<

4. select "Use the following IP address:" and set "IP
Internet Pratocal Yersion 4 (TCP/IPw4) Properties ==
General address" and "Subnet mask".

You can get 1P settings assigned automatically If your network supports
this capability, Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
far the sppropriste IF settings.

o P st sttty In this example, the following virtual network
@ Use the following IP address: Informatlon IS used

1P address: 192 . 168 . 2 . 254

sbnet masks 25 2 2% 0 IP address: 192.168.2.254

i Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0

Obtain DNS server address automatically
@ Use the following D3 server addresses:

Preferred DMS server: . . . 5
-

Click the button.

Alternate DNS server:

7] Validate sattings upon sxit

<~

Completed

46



CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

1 02 Windows Vista®

(1) Setting Routing and Remote Access service

1. Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [System and

Maintenance] = [Administrative Tools] = [Service],
and double-click "Routing and Remote Access".

o R Syt S =) 2. Select "Automatic” for "Startup type" and click the
| General [ Log On | Recovery | Dependences ]
e button.

Service name RemoteAccess

Displayname:  Routing and Remote Access

ers routing services to businesses inlocal area » .
nd wide area network environments B 3_ Click the Start button.
Path to executable

C:\Windows\system32\svchost exe + netsves |

Siatuptpe | Adomaiic - . f
oo - | 4. When the "Service status" becomes "Start", click
lp me corfiuee senice tarup optors

Servicestalus:  Stopped the button.
Stop Pause Reaume

You can speciy the start parameters that apply when you start the service
from here:

Description

l Start parameters:

<

Completed

(2) Setting network driver

1. Sselect [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Hardware and

Sound], and click the "Device Manager".

T 2. Sselect "Network adapters” and click [Action] =

File | Action ] View Help [Add legacy hardware].
@a= Scan for hardware changes L

Add legacy hardware

@BISIA SMOpUIM Z°0L

Properties

Help
= DvDTCDROWTaNvES
& Floppy disk drives
&3 Floppy drive controllers
8% Human Interface Devices
4 IDE ATA/ATAPI controllers
== Keyboards
F Mice and other pointing devices
& Monitors
(i Metwork adapters
[ Portable Devices
13 Ports (COM & LPT)
I3 Processors
# Sound, video and game controllers
4% Storage controllers
18 System devices
§ Universal Serial Bus controllers

Add a legacy (

1S4

To the next page

47



48

From the previous page

<

Add Hardware

Welcome to the Add Hardware Wizard

This wizard heips you intall diver software to support oder
devices that do not support Plug-and-Play and which are ot
automatically recognized by Windows.

You shouid orly use this wizard f you are an advanced user
oryou have been directed here by technical suppor

A ¥ your hardware
1 is recommended that
close this wizard and use the manfacturer’s
CD to install this hardware.

with an installation CD.
you click Cancel to

To continue. cick Next

<

The wizard can help you install other hardware

you. Or. Fyou

know exactly it from zlist.

The wizard can search for ether hardware and automaticaly instal tFor

What do you wart the wizard to do?
© Search for and install the hardware automaticaly (Recommended)

fiom s st (Advancedi

st below. select the type of hardware you are installing

¥ you do ot see the hardware category you wart. click Show All Devices.

Common hardware types:

1] Memory technology drver
I Modems

7 Mutiport serial adapters
[ Network adapters

EIIPCMCIA adapters H
BB Portable Devices
" Potts (COM & LPT)
Printers
8 copo e 1204 Navicas z

Select Network Adapter
Wihich network adzpter do you wart to instal?

Ciick the Network Adapterthat matches your hardware, then cick OK. Fyou have an
¥ insaltion csk for this featur, cick Have Dk

Menufacturer Netuwork Adzpter =

Broadoom 5 3o DuslPort 10/100/1000 PCIX Srver N
Didlogic Corporation 55 300m Dudl Port 1000.5X PCHX Server NIC

Intel Carporation 5 3Com Quad Port 10/100/1000 PCHX Server NIC—— ~
Wicrosoft ‘ i D
[t This diiveris digitally signed.
!

Tellme why driver sigring is mportant

Insert the manufacturer’s instalation disk, andthen
makce sure that the comect dive is selected below.

Copy manufacturer's iles from:
A\

<~

To the next page

3. Click the button.

4. select "Install the hardware that | manually select

from a list (Advanced)" and click the
button.

5. Select "Network adapters” and click the
button.

6. Click the button.

7. Click the button.



CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

From the previous page

8. select "wrtap.inf" and click the button.

Lookin:  bin - @3 e m

Name = Date modified Type Size

1. Microsoft VC90.CRT 12/27/20122:35PM  File Folder . " . 0 .
e S A See Wl i For details of the "wrtap.inf" folder, refer to the following

remark.
[~ Page 44, Remark in this section

Flegame:  ytap - Open

Fiesof type: [ Setup Informtion (“inf)

9. click the button.

Insert the manufacturer's installation disk, and then

Copy manufacturer’s files from:

C\WindRiverwomorcs-6.8'hostuBswin32bin - v [ Browse.

1S4

10. select "WindRiver WRTAP" and click the

e button.

Which network adepter do you wart to install?

g Cick the Network Adapterthat matches you herdware.then cick OK_Fyouhave an
=" instllaion dis for this feature. clck Have Disk

Network Adapter:
WindRiver WRTAP.

3\ This driver is not digitally signed!
#ell me Wwhy difver sianing i€ impor art

11. Click the button.

Ty —" If the following message box appears, click "Install this

@BISIA SMOpUIM Z°0L

driver software anyway".

Hardware to instal

AE vindRver WRTAP
=3

To stat instaling your new hardware, clck Next

% Don'tinstall this driver software

foryour device.

9 Instal this driver software anyway
Onlyinstall

s s Unsgnedsoftwte fom khssouces ey you cormper
tamation

rsteal

(V) See details

12. Click the [ Frn | button.

Completing the Add Hardware Wizard

The following hardware was installed:
,‘j WindRiver WRTAP
<

Windows has finished instaling the software for this device.

To close this wizard, click Finish

= e e

<

Completed

49



(3) Setting TCP/IP

fslkalbl ' » Control Panel » Network Connections. =5

Wy Organize + -

Disable this netw,
Name Status DeviceName  Connectivity  Network Category  Owner
LAN or High-Speed Intemet (2)

™|/ Local Area Connection

Search

device L Diagnose this connection It Renar

Type

" Local Area Connection 2
Unidentified network Network cable unplugged
Broadcom Netitreme 5Tc .. |3 WindRiver WRTAP
Disable
Status
Diagnose

Eridge Connections
Create Shortcut
Delete

Rename

Properties

Networking | Sharing

Connect using:
‘ i WindRver WRTAP ‘

This connection uses the fllowing tems:

9% Client for Microsoft Networks

43 oS Packet Scheduler

45} File and Prnter Sharing for Microsoft Networks
& Intemet Protocol Version 6 (TCP/IPvE)

B, Pt Veson TP |

-+ Link-Layer Topoloay Discovery Mapper VO Driver
<& Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder

([msa ] [ Unnsal | [T Propeties
Descrition

Transmission Cantrol Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The default
wide area network protocol that provides commurication
cross diverse interconnected networks

General
You can get P settings assigned automaticaly f your network supports
this capabilty. Othervise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate [P settngs.
© Obtain an IP adcress automatcally
Use the folowing IP address:
1P address: 192 %65 2 254
Sybret mask: 255 255255 . 0
Default gatenay;
Obtain DS server address automatically
® Use the following DIVS server acidresses:
Preferred DS server:
Altemate DIS server:

Completed

Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Network and

Internet] = [View network status and tasks], and
click "Manage network connections".

Click the local area connection with device name

"WindRiver WRTAP". In the menu that pops up,
select [Properties].

3. Select "Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)" and
click the button.

4. sSelect "Use the following IP address:" and set "IP
address" and "Subnet mask".

In this example, the following virtual network
information is used.

IP address: 192.168.2.254
Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0

5. cClick the button.



CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

10.3 Windows® XP

(1) Setting Routing and Remote Access service

1. Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Administrative

Tools] = [Service], and double-click "Routing and
Remote Access".

2. Select "Automatic" for "Startup type" and click the

General [ Log On | Recovers | Dependencies|

i 4pply | button.

Display pame:  [Fovting and Remote Aceess

Pt ffers outing services to businesses in local area
= ‘and wide area nelwark ervironments.

3. Click the button.

D VWANDOWS system32sswchost exe & netsves

4. When the "Service status” becomes "Start", click
Stop Pause Fesume

You can specify the start parameters that apply when you start the service
the oF button.

o

1S4

Completed

(2) Setting network driver

1. Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Add Hardware].

TT—— 2. Click the button.

Welcome to the Add Hardware Wizard

This wizard helps you

« Instalsoftware to support the hardware you add to your
computer

« Traubleshoot problems you may be having with your
hachware

dX gSMOPUIM €701

& 1t your hardware came with an installation CD.
itis recommended that you click Cancel to
close this wizard and use the manufacturer's

CD to install this hardware.

A5

3. Select "Yes, | have already connected the hardware"
and click the button.

Have you aleady connected this hardware to your computer?
©#es.Thave alieadi conmected e hardwaig
O No, | have not added the hardware vet

<

To the next page

51



From the previous page

<

Add Hardware Wizard

The following hardware is already installed on your computer

From th st below, select an rstalled hardware device, then click Nest o check.
propeties o tioubleshoot a problem you might be having

Ta adkd hardware not shown inthe st elick "Add a new hardware device.”

8 LISE Root Hub

Add Hardware Wizard

The wizard can help you install other hardware:

The wizerd can seerch for other herdware and aulomaticaly instal it for pou. D1 f you
Ko exactly which hardware model you want to instal. you can select 1 from a st

‘what do you want the wizard to do?
O Search for and installthe hardwate automatically [Recommended)

I figi

<

Add

dware Wizard

From the list below. select the type of hardware you are installing

1 you do not see the hardware category you want, click Show All Devicss.

Common haidware types:

e Modems Al
S0 Ml

) adspiers

NT pm/Legacy Suppot
CMCIA adapters
PCMCI4 and Flash memory devices
7 Faits (COM & LPT)
4 Piinters

FBELE e BN el L]

Add

dware Wizard

Select Network Adapter
Which network adapier do pou want o instal?

Click the Network Adspter that matches your hardware, then cick OK. |f pou have sn
installation disk For this component, click Have Disk.

Manufactuier Natwork Adapter

Micrasat 55t Bluetaoth D evice (RFCOMM Protocol TDIY
ESf Microsolt Loopback Adapter

EH Micrasolt Tun Miriport Adapter

Egh This diver is digital signed.

Tellme why diiver sianing i important

Install From Disk

Inseit the manufactuer's instaltion dik, and then
make sure that the conect dive is selected belon.

‘Copy manufscturers files from:

<

To the next page

¥ (Eowe )

4. Select "Add a new hardware device" and click the

button.

5. Sselect "Install the hardware that | manually select

from a list (Advanced)" and click the
button.

6. Select "Network adapters" and click the
button.

7. Click the button.

8. Click the button.



CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS

From the previous page

1S4

Locato Fl 2%
Lookine | £ bin 8 of @

[Somicrosoft,vcs0.CRT

-

fe)
st For details of the "wrtap.inf" folder, refer to the following

9. Select "wrtap.inf" and click the button.

8
e remark.

s =" Page 44, Remark in this section

My Camputer

T

My Network | Fiesof pe:

10. Click the button.

Install From Disk

&% Insert the manufacturer's installation disk, and then

make sure thal the conect diive is selected below

LCarcel

Copy manufacturer’s fes fion
CoWindRiversvinrks-6 BhostsBEwind2soin v [ Bromse.. |

1S4

11. Select "WindRiver WRTAP" and click the
S S s o button.

Click the Network Adspter that metches you hardware, then cick OK. 1f you have an
sk,

Network Adapter
indRiver WRT AP

&\ This diver is not digitally signed!

Tell me why diver siqning s importart

254

12. Click the button.
If the following message box appears, click the

button.

Wi VRTAP

dX gSMOPUIM €701

To statinstaling your new hardware, click Next.

Hardware Installation

() 5 The soltware you are instaling for this harchuare:
WindRiver WRTAP

wihWindows XP. (Tell me why tis testing is mporar.

i : e
e e e
s scatey ottt Mot oy
recommends that you stop this installation now and
e e e
el

([ Continue Aryway | [ STOR Instalation

<

13. Click the [ i button.

Add Har dware Wizard

Completing the Add Hardware Wizard
The fallowing hardware was installed:

WindRiver WRTAP

Windoyws has inished instaling the software fo tis device.

To closs this wizard, ook Firish.

B =

254

Completed

53



54

(3) Setting TCP/IP

% Network Connections.

Ele  Edt  View Favorkes Inols  Advanced  Help

Qe - @ - (P Osearh [ roldes | [F-

Address € Network Connections

| LAN or High-Speed Internet
Netwaork Tasks

Create anew

connection
@ Setup 2 home or smal

office netivar e, [l
@ Change Windows
Firewall settings Disable
@ Disable this network Local Area Connection Status
ice -
Repair

®fj Rename this connection

Change settings of this
connection

Eridge Connections

Create Sharteut
Delets
Rename

Other Places

[ Contral Panel

- Local Area Connection 4 Properties

General | Advanced|

Correct using:

‘ B8 WindRiver WRTAP

|

This cgnnection uses the fallowing items:

% Nw/Link NetBIOS |

= Nw/Link. IFX/SFR/NetBI0S Compatible Transport Prot
Interet Protocol [TCP/IF) ]

& m W B
Instal Uninstal
Deserption

Transmission Control Fratocaliniemet Frotocal, The default
wide area netwark protacol that provides commurication
seross diverse interconnected networks

[[] 5how izon in notification ares when connected
Notify me when this connection has limited or no connectivity

<

Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties
General

Vou can get IP settings assigned autamaticaly f your network supports
this capabily. Othervwise. you need ta ask your network administiator for
the appiopriate P seftings.

(© Obtain an IP address autamaticaly
® Use the follovwing IP address:

1P addiess: 192 168 . 2 254
Subnet mask: 255 255 256 0

L. . 1

Obtain DNS server addiess automalically

Defaull gateway:
® Use the following DNS server addresses

<

Completed

Prefened DN server

Altermate DNS server

Select [Start] = [Control Panel] = [Network

Connections].

Click the local area connection with device name
"WindRiver WRTAP". In the menu that pops up,
select [Properties].

Select "Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)" and click the

button.

Select "Use the following IP address:" and set "IP

address" and "Subnet mask".

In this example, the following virtual network
information is used.

IP address: 192.168.2.254

Subnet mask: 255.255.255.0

Click the button.



CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

CHAPTER 11 CcREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

1.1 Creating Project

11.1.1 Creating new project

(1) How to create a new project

® Workspace Launcher
Select a workspace

CW Workbench stores your projects in a folder called a workspace.
Choose a workspace folder to use for this session.

(2

- Browse...

Workspace: | C:/CCPUSIM/

Note: The workspace directory must be writable,
‘and should be located on fast (local) storage.

[ Use this as the default and do not ask again

cancel

Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Wind River] =
[CW Workbench].

Enter a folder of storage location of workspace for

"Workspace:".

"C:\CCPUSIM\" has been entered here as an
example.

Clicking the button starts CW

Workbench.

A message box shown below may appear. Click the button.

Wind River Registry created a new database at

!: ‘CrAWindRiver/ wind /txreed hostname'.

T you have been using Wind River Workbench before, and vou mant to
mierate your old target connections, please quit Werkbench and the
Registry now. search for the file named ‘wixrezd hostname' in your old
installation and copy it to the new lacation.

For details. see the Online Help

[] Do not show again

@

<

[E=8 EoR )

Select a wizard —

™ New Project

Creattes a new VxWorks downloadable kernel module project with all available kemel build specs [

Wizards:

[type filter text ]

i Wind River Workbench Project
b & General
b & ovs
b & Desktop
4 G VXWWorks 6.x
[ii VxWorks Downloadable Kernel Module Project|
1B VxWorks Real Time Process Project

18 VxWorks Shared Library Project
b & Bxamples

[EI show Al Wizards.

Einish

<

To the next page

3.

4.

Select from the menu bar [File] = [New] =

[Project...].

Select "VxWorks Downloadable Kernel Module

Project"” under "VxWorks 6.x" and click the

Mext > button.

55

joafoid mau Bupeasn LLLL

108foud Bunessn 1L




From the previous page

1S4

Target Operating System

Select the target operating system for the project. r

Target operating system: [Wind River VxWorks 6.8 v]

®@ < Back Ii Next > ] | Einish | Cancel

Project

Create a new project with the specified data.

Project name: UserProject
Location
© Create project in workspace
© Create project at external location
(@ Create project in workspace with content at external location

Directory; | C¥CCPUSIM¥UserProject - ‘ | Browse...

@ < Back | Next > I Einish ) [ cancel

Point />

5. select the following item for "Target operating

system:". Click the button.

* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG
= Wind River VxWorks 6.8
* For Q12DCCPU-V
= Wind River VxWorks 6.4

If there is no need to configure settings, this screen may
not appear.

Enter a project name for "Project name:" and click

the button.

"UserProject" has been entered here as an
example.

If characters that cannot be used or a project name that is already used are entered for "Project name:", an error text

appears on the header of the window and the button becomes disabled.

a space is included

Project

@ ' 'is an invalid character in project name 'User Project’

a project name that is already used is entered

Project

@ A project with that name already exists in the workspace.

Project name: User Project
Location
@ Create project in workspace
© Create project at extemal location
(© Create project in warkspace with content at external location

Directory: | CreCCPUSIM¥USer Project v‘ | Browse...

@ [ < Back I Next > ) [ Finish ][ Cancel

Project name:  UserProject
Location
@ Create project in workspace
© Create project at external location
(© Create project in workspace with content at external location

Directory: |C#CCPUSIM¥Userproject - ‘ ‘ Browse...

®@ [ < Back J Next > J [ Einish | Cancel

In addition, a space entered at the end of the project name is dropped.

"UserProject " = "UserProject"

<

A project created

56



CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

(2) How to set project properties for CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone

1. Onthe "Project Explorer" window, select a project

™ Basic Device Development - CW Workbench
Fle Edit Source Refactor Navigate Search [Project] Run Window Help

M -EelE B0 .| ommo where properties should be set. With the project

Project References ) ==

([, Project Expl =0
el Rl Close Project  —

D 8 | Open Wnder Yok 63 Devopmer st selected, select from the menu bar [Project] =>

» [ UserProject (Wind River VxWorks 6.8 Downl
= | euidAl i+

Build Project Ctrl+Shift+A [Properties].

Clean...

Build Options »

Properties -

284

2. Select [Build Properties] from the tree view to the

) Properties for UserProject (E=5 Eom =)
—— | | } left on the window, and click the <<Build Support
o ko ot 7 | T 3 e i s
s e sy 0 and Specs>> tab.
:5?;‘:2:;:;1“;;5 Buil and:  9smakeprefix® make --no-print-directory )
o e nd el s Check that only "SIMNTgnu" has been selected for
2 Eoar . .
pisbigl "Available and enable build specs:".
If "SIMNTgnu" is not displayed, select [File] = [Switch
Workspace] = [Other...], and switch to a new
Defult b spec:[StANTgna ) .
P T — workspace to create a project.
[#Debug mode
e =
@ oK ] [ Cancel ]

Point/’

® WWhen the project has been imported, options other than "SIMNTgnu" may be displayed for "Available and enable build

specs:". g
Since CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone support only "SIMNTgnu", clear any other check boxes. - g
O3
o 2
@ L5
5@
@ T
. . > 3
s —— 3. select "Build Properties" from the tree on the left of 2 73
i the window. 3
pport and Specs[ &b Buld Tools | $ Buid Macros| G Build Paths | =4 Libraries| . . &
(ponse.] Open the <<Build Paths>> tab and click the aQ
o e et g 1
fesom button.
oen Rerecton ectory: ST (s
s T—
® o —

284

To the next page

S7



From the previous page

4. Click the button.

incl

search path to selects

Value:

~I<enter your include search path here>

Browsa... [ ok Il Cancal

5. select the include folder on the "Select directory”

—
Select directory =3
window.
b e : Click the button.
4/}l Q4DHCCPU-V 3
Ju Include
L Trb -
< I >
T4~ Include
[ Bl —ofesin | 0K I

The include folders differ depending on the C Controller module or Setting/monitoring tools for the C Controller module to be
used. For details, refer to the following table.

Setting/monitoring tools for .
C Controller module Include folder *1
the C Controller module

Q24DHCCPU-V

C:\MELSEC\CCPU4\Q24DHCCPU-V\Include

Q24DHCCPU-VG SW4PVC-CCPU
Q12DCCPU-V (Extended mode) C:\MELSEC\CCPU4\Q12DCCPU-W\Include
Q12DCCPU-V (Basic mode) SW3PVC-CCPU C:\MELSEC\CCPU\DVx\Include

*1 When Setting/monitoring tools for the C Controller module is installed in "C:\MELSEC".

— = 6. Check that the folder specified on the "Select

o directory" window has been selected.

-IC:/MELSEC/CCPU4/Q24DHCCPU-V,/ Include
Click the button.

incl

search path to selects

Browse... ]| oK [ Cancel

A5

To the next page

58



CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

From the previous page

28

7. Check that the include path of MELSEC added to

® properties for UserProject EE=
type filter text Build Properties Provv " = = w (1] "
s Include directories" in "Include paths:" appears.
‘Specify all build properties.
e @ Buid Support and Specs | 4 Buid Tools | $ Build Macros | = Build Paths | = Libraries| .
— Click the button.
C/C++ General
Project Info Note: Leave this field blank to store build output together with the sources, or enter an absolute
Project References path (environment variables are permissible) to redirect the output.
Refactoring History Build spec specific settings
Run/Debug Settings Active build spec: [SIMNTgnu =
Task Tags
Validation
Redirection directory: | SIMNTgnu
& Include paths:
Include directories Generate...
-1$(WIND_BASE)/target/h
-IC:/MELSEC/CCPU4/Q24DHCCPU-V/Include
-1$(WIND_BASE)/target/h/wrm/coreip Add to all...
Restore Defaults Apply
@ oK ] [ Cancel ]

Point
Click the button. If the following message box appears, click the Yes button.

@ C/C++ Index configuration changed

@ The C/C++ index needs to be rebuilt to reflect the build property
changes you just made.

Do you wish to rebuild the index now?

[FIRemember my decision

1S4

Properties setting completed

joafoid mau Bupeasn LLLL
109loid Buneasn 7L

59



(3) How to add a file to a project

® Basic Device Development - CW Workbench

File Edit Source Refactor Navigate Search Project Run Window Help

1. Onthe "Project Explorer" window, right-click a

B HEIR -0~ - =k project where a file is added. Select from the pop-up
'hmm%r N New » |4 Project...
BT g o e menu [New] = [File].
| e
Rename F2 |(§ Folder
s |5 ot
2y Import... ## Wind River Workbench Project
i Bqort... {5 VxWorks Downloadable Kernel Module Project
Open i Rver vorks 6.8 Development hel 5 | iorks Rel Time Proces Profet
** Build Project Ctri+shift+A | 5 VxWorks Shared Library Project
O R b= 0 User-Defined Project
i Optons >
&) Refresh Fs | Native Application Project
Close Project 4 Bample...
S0 2101] er— , |03 omer. cuten
& Loal Run Vx\ Kernel Tasl Resourc
,?n I’D:l ’:: Regy g Debug vwmks Ker‘ﬂel T:sk
5 Lol shells W5 Download VxWorks Kerel Task
Point/’
Various files can be added to the project using the new file addition function ([File] = [New] = [File] on the menu bar)
or the project pop-up menu [Refresh].
However, note the following before adding files to the project:
® Do not add projects with the same name as the project name.
@ If a file with the same name as the project name exists in the project, change the file name on Explorer and execute the
project pop-up menu [Refresh].
» Do not use the "Rename" function of CW Workbench to rename the file.
« If the "Rename" function of CW Workbench is used to rename the file, an build error occurs and the project must
be created again.
H H LLJ H "
P 2. Enter a file name of a source file for "File name:".
File . i
Create a new file resource. l_[ CIICk the i H bUtton'

Enter or select the parent folder

UserProject

e

=2 UserProject (Wind River VxWorks 6.8 Downloadable Kernel Module Project)

File name: Sample.c

J—

To the next page

60

"Sample.c" has been entered here as an
example.



CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

From the previous page

28

Point/’

+ Enter a file name with extension (.c, .h, .cpp, .hpp) for "File name:"

» Do not use two-byte characters for a file name. Do not execute the compile for a file that has a name including
two-byte characters, or a compile error occurs.

« If characters that cannot be used or a project name that is already used are entered for "File name:", an error

text appears on the header of the window and the button becomes disabled.

® Nen File [ESRE=E =2
File
@ *is an invalid character in resource name ‘Sample*.c’.

Enter or select the parent folder:

UserProject

tir

128 UserProject (Wind River VxWorks 6.8 Downloadable Kernel Module Project)

File name: | Sample*.c

Advanced >>

1S4

™ Basic Device Development - UserProject/sample.c - CW Workbench
File Edit Source Refactor Navigate Search Project Run Window Help

3. Edit the source files on the "Editor" window.

If the dedicated function library is used in the user

WO -H&| @ i%-0-i4 - BEn &-f-ve-9-|ct
[t Proj lorer =0 sample.c 53 o [ QbfFunc.h (1] Mdfunch ] uFunc.h =0 . . . .
NI R — = program, include a header file of the dedicated function
R ’} . ]

[y Build Targets (SIMNTgnu) - ||b|’a ry

@s Wind River Launches

3 Binaries

& Includes

[CAUTION]

The dedicated function library cannot be used with the
simulator. To perform debugging on the simulator,
create a stub for the dedicated function library or delete
the caller.

A sample stub is included in the sample program stored
on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD).
(==~ Page 17, Section 5.1 (2))

® For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG, include the following dedicated function libraries.
» Bus interface function: "QbfFunc.h"
* MELSEC data link function: "Mdfunc.h"
» C Controller module dedicated function: "CcpuFunc.h"

® For Q12DCCPU-V, include the following dedicated function libraries.
» Bus interface function: "QbfFunc.h"
* MELSEC data link function: "Mdfunc.h"

<

A file added

(4) How to import an existing project
For the procedure to import an existing project, refer to the following manual.
LCICW Workbench Operating Manual

61

joafoid mau Bupeasn LLLL

108foud Bunessn 1L




11.1.2 Creating project using sample program

(1) Sample program configuration

This section explains the sample programs provided on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-ECD) and the

system configuration when the sample program is executed.

» The system consists of 4 simulators, each of which is connected to the virtual network.
* On each simulator, the bus interface functions in the dedicated function library stub (QBF_Simulator) and

user programs using socket communication are running.

4 N\

-

VanN

Device memory
&B F_Simulator Socket communication ttl:l:l
== Function call
\ J
Personal computer 1//
Simulator Simulator Simulator Simulator
No.0 No.1 No.2 No.3

A | 1

Lt

Lt

Virtual network

For QBF_Simulator, the following device memory is simulated.

gpsDevArea

Input signal (X)

Output signal (Y)

62

1024 bytes
(8192 points)

1024 bytes
(8192 points)




CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

(2) Sample program operations

(a) Sample program operations (simulator No.0)

N R

6.

Establish the TCP/IP connections with the previous (No.3) and next (No.1) simulators.

Monitor X0 through X8192, and if X is turned ON, turn ON the Y data with the same device number.
Send the ON-detected device number of X in the step 2 to the next simulator (No.1) using the
socket communication.

If the ON notification of X is received from the previous simulator (No.3), inversely output the Y
data with the device number as same as the ON-notified device number of X.

Read the X data with the ON-notified device number and transfer the same data to the next
simulator (No.1) if the status is ON.

Repeat the steps 1 through 5.

These operations turn the Y devices ON and OFF repeatedly.

(b) Sample program operations (simulators No.1 through No.3)

=

RO

Establish the TCP/IP connections with the previous and next simulators.

If the ON notification of X is received from the previous simulator, inversely output the Y data with
the ON-notified device number plus 1 for the simulator No.1, Y data with the ON-notified device
number plus 2 for the simulator No.2, and Y data with the ON-notified device number plus 3 for the
simulator No.3.

Transfer the ON notification received in the step 2 to the next simulator.

Repeat the steps 2 and 3.

These operations turn the Y devices ON and OFF repeatedly.

(3) Sample program preparation
Copy the sample program (==~ Page 17, Section 5.1 (2)) stored on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-
ECD) to a local folder.

Source folder and destination folder examples
» Source folder: <CD-ROM drive>:\Samples\English\simulation (all folders and files)
* Destination folder: C:\CCPUSIM

63

weiboud aidwes Buisn o8foud buneasd z'1°LL

108foud Bunessn 1L




(4) Opening a sample program

[® Workspace Launcher

Select a workspace

CW Workbench stores your projects in a folder called a workspace.
Choose a workspace folder to use for this session.

Workspace: | C:/CCPUSIM/simulation

- Browse...

Note: The workspace directory must be writable,
‘and should be located on fast (local) storage.

[ Use this as the default and do not ask again

oK

cancel

1.

2.

Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Wind River] =
[CW Workbench].

Specify the folder to which the sample program was
copied for "Workspace:". (A folder can be also

selected from the tree view by clicking the
button.)

Clicking the button starts CW

Workbench.

"C:\CCPUSIM\simulation" has been entered here
as an example.

The sample program is for VxWorks 6.8 (Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG). To open it in CW Workbench for VxWorks 6.4
(Q12DCCPU-V), convert it for VxWorks 6.4 (Q12DCCPU-V) by following the displayed messages.

Device - simu ram.c - W

Fle Edt Source Refactor Navigate Search Project Torget Run Window Help

=4

—_= 3. Double-clicking the sample program

B
N =0

POHS® - W ST v cH e e

& SIMNTony_DEBUG
[ CommonDef.h
vt

[&) QBFSimulator.c

& UserProgram.c

L Makefle

& Startsimutionsé_0.bat

(&) StartSimuistionss_0.5at

@ STARTUP.CMD
i v
(B Remote S 37 [l Kemel Obj

iax+) s1DevNo, 1Len):
(3] = DATA_SENDING:

=

£[t | 5| &
% <

ine £2°
R o %7

jude directives. B

# SUCCESS

# CONNECT_ADDRESS

# SERVER_PORT_ADDRESS

# DATASTOP

# DATA_SENDING

® gluserTaskstatus : long

@ glsocsend : long

®° glSocRecv : long

P

) Feeds (5) @) Error Log [ Tasks &3 [ Problems| (5 Properties| E Buld Console| & Console|
0tems

+ Description Resource  Path Loca... Type

B

(&) /simulation_0/UserProgram.c

1S4

Completed

64

"UserProgram.c” in the "Project Explorer" window
allows you to view/edit the sample program.

In this sample program, the stub for some bus interface
functions is defined in "QbfFunc.h".
Add a stub as necessary.



CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT

11.2 Building Project

11.2.1 How to build new project

For the procedure to build a new project, refer to the following manual.
L1CW Workbench Operating Manual

11.2.2 Building project using sample program

The following is the procedure to build a project using the sample program.

1. Onthe "Project Explorer" window, right-click on a

™ Basic Device - simulation_0/QBFSir - CW Workbench
File Edit Source Refactor Navigate Search Project Run Window Hel - -
G project name to be built. In the menu that pops up,
(7 Project Explorer &3 B % # @ - 7~ O)|[Q GettingStarted [[g] UserProgramc ([ Q select [Refresh]_
& |2 simulation_0 ([mapped to] New »
> & simulation_1 ([mapped to] V e
© & simulation_2 ((mapped to CG:I : e
> & simulation_3 ([mapped to] V| & Y T+ . . . .
& smaron.3 Cmoppet el o e - This sample program contains the following 4 projects:
¥ Delete Delete . .
Rename R . SImUlatlon_O
Move...
Attrbutes : * simulation_1
B2y Import... . .
| Bt » simulation_2
" gﬁ::;;::werwmmS'SDQVE‘OD’"EM Shell e . Simulation_3
2 Rebuild Project .
- e > Perform [Refresh] for all projects.
48 Remote Systems 13 & Refresh =
Ll Q| Close Project
o w s . . NI
em— S — T 2. Onthe Project Explorer” window, right-click on a “w
File Edit Source Refactor Nav\galeisearch Project Run Window Help . . T 5
BESFFIB e 0o i O iE o Eo e S ol project name to be built. In the menu that pops up, s
>
[ Project Explorer 3 5 %[t @~ ° = 0|[@Gceting Started | [¢) UserProgram.c | [§ QBFSimc . . = Q
» [ simulation_0 ([mapped to] :md Ri New. 5 seIeCt [Rebu“d ProjeCt]' g_ o
> b: simulation_1 \:[happsd to] Wind R o m c. §
::stmu:atlon:iih;zejtc] ‘\‘hnj : & Copy Ct"*‘c' . . . . a 8
O o o This sample program contains the following 4 projects: é
T . « simulation_0 o
Attributes 3 . . Q
oy i * simulation_1 e
e4 Export... . . -
pen Wi v ks 8 Develapmen el * simulation_2
**  Build Project Ctri+Shift+A R |at|on 3
2 Rebuild Project °* Simu
! T Build upnor]m > i i - .
(I &) | Refresh s Perform [Rebuild Project] for all projects.

284

Build completed

Point/’

For details of errors displayed after building the project and execution files to be generated, refer to the following manual.
LACW Workbench Operating Manual

65



CHAPTER 12PROGRAM DEBUGGING WITH CW-
Sim

12.1 vxWorks Network Daemon Startup

This section explains the procedure to startup the VxWorks network daemon after CW Workbench and CW-Sim are
installed to "C:\WindRiver".

(1) Create a VxWorks network configuration file.

A text file "vxsimnetd.conf" is created in "C:\CCPUSIM" here as an example.
Contents of "vxsimnetd.conf" are as follows:

SUBNET_START sub2 {
SUBNET_ADDRESS = "192.168.2.0";
SUBNET_EXTERNAL = yes;
SUBNET_EXTPROMISC = yes;

h

Point/’

@® Modify the contents of "vxsimnetd.conf" as necessary by referring the following.
L1 windRiver VxWorks Simulator User's Guide

@® A sample of "vxsimnetd.conf" is stored in the folder "\samples\English" on the CW-Sim CD-ROM (SW1DNC-CWSIM-
ECD).

(2) Startup the VxWorks network daemon.

Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Accessory] = [Command Prompt].

1. To change the current directory to the installation

@ Adrainistrator: Cammmand Prorpt (=)=

(Cz=nYed CasWindRiverswworks—6 .8N\host \x86—win32\hin

folder of CW-Sim, enter the following command.

Gz WindRiver\wxworks—6 .8 \host \x86—win32\hin>uxsinnetd —f C:\CCPUSIM\vxsimnetd.co
55 =

* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG

— "cd C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.8\host\x86-win32\bin"
* For Q12DCCPU-V

— "cd C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.4\host\x86-win32\bin"

2. To startup the VxWorks network daemon, enter the

following command.
— "vxsimnetd -f C:\CCPUSIM\vxsimnetd.conf -s"

Point/’

@ Startup the VxWorks network daemon only once after the personal computer startup.

@® Do not close the above command prompt during debugging. Otherwise, the network daemon closes.

66



12.2 Simulator Startup

CHAPTER 12 PROGRAM DEBUGGING WITH CW-Sim

Remote Systems =g
NEEIEIBIEEE 115 -0
| » |Ef Local|
® New Connection o B
Select Remote System Type
System type:
type filter text
b = General
4 (= VxWorks 6.x
@ wind River vxWorks 6.x Core Dump Connection
[ wind River vxWorks 6.x Simulator Connection
@ Wind River VxWorks 6.x Target Server Connection
@ | < Back Ii Next > ] [ Finish N Cancel
® New Connection = |-

wind River Registry and Target Platiorm Selection

Please selact the registry whera to create the connection and/or the targat platform to associate with the

Target platform: |Wind River Vaworks 6.4

Create connection at registry:

@ default (localhost)

Einish ‘ [ Cancel

To the next page

Click the "Define a connection to remote system”

button _ji© on the "Remote Systems" window.

Select the "Wind River VxWorks 6.x Simulator

Connection" under "VxWorks 6.x" and click the

Select the following item for "Target platform™ and

click the button.

* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG:

— "Wind River VxWorks 6.8"
* For Q12DCCPU-V:

— "Wind River VxWorks 6.4"

If there is no need to configure settings, this screen may
not appear.

67

dnueys Joleinwis z'zl




From the previous page

1S4

[ New comecton

VxWorks Boot parameters

=

Select boot file name
© Standard simulator (Default)
[JUse SMP kemel image

© Custom simulator:  C:/CCPUSIM/vxWorks_6_8

Bypass checksum comparison

- [

Processor number: 5

‘Advanced Boot Parameters...

cancel

<Back I Enish ] |

VxSim Memary Options
VxWorks memory size (default: 32M):
GByte @ MByte @
- D Gayte ®Mayt
© Byte (dec)
VxWorks virtual memory size in bytes (default: 1GB):
I @ GByte (O MByte © KByte
© Byte (dec) © Byte (hex)
VixWorks virtual base address
VxSim memery protection level
© Maximum © Custom © Minimum
Enter intermediate level (> =0); \ |
@ [ < Back I Next = | [ Einish ] [ Cancel
(™ New Connectio
VxWarks Simulator Miscellaneous Options
ViSim output log file: Browse...
Non-volatile RAM file: Browse...
VxSim temporary directory: Browse...
Vixsim process priority: | BelowNormal -]
Other VxWorks simulator options (passed as is):
-d simnet -e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254
@ | < Back Il MNext > ! Einish ] Cancel J

A5

To the next page

68

8.

4.

Select "Custom simulator” under "Select boot file

name" and enter the path to the VxWorks image file
and file name.

The destination of the VxWorks image file is set
to "C:\\CCPUSIM" here as an example.
(==~ Page 35, Section 8.1.3)

Click the button.

Click the m button.

Set the IP address and default gateway of the virtual
network for "Other VxWorks simulator options".

The following virtual network information is used
here as an example.

* |P address: "192.168.2.1"

 Default gateway: "192.168.2.254"

Settings in this case should be as follows:
— "-d simnet -e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254"

Click the button.



CHAPTER 12 PROGRAM DEBUGGING WITH CW-Sim

From the previous page

28

9. When the connection to the simulator is

1H Remote Systems 52 =8
HSIEIRY AEIES established, the tree to the left is displayed on the
> B Local "Remote Systems" window and the "Target

4 #8 vxsim0 (Wind River VxWorks 6.4)
4§21 wind River Target Debugger
4 L vxWorks 6.4:SIMNT [stateless] (sys-
> @ Kernel Tasks
> gf® Real Time Processes
T vxWorks_6_4:0x2 - Symbeol file: C:/CCPUSIM/vxWorks_|
I#s Wind River Launches

Console" screen appears.

284

Checking License 0K -
[Virtusl Base Address: Ox10000000

[Virtual Top Address: 0x50000000 Virtual Size: 0x40000000 (1024Hb)

Fhysical Base Address: 0x10000000

Phy=ical Top Address: Ox18000000 Physical Size: 0=x08000000 (128Mb)

[Loading. .

0x241040 + (0=xlbdB0}

Instantiating ~ramnl as ravFs, device = 0=zl
it taching interface lol. .. dones

littached IFv4 interface to simnet unit 0
[Loading =ymbol table from host:C:/CCEFUSIM veWorks 6f_d4 . sym done

1]
1]
1]

1]

]
1 1]
1 1]
]

Development System

Vxlorks 6.4
KERFEL: WIND wersion 2.10
Copyright Uind River Systems. Inc., 1984-2006

]
]
]
]
]
]
]

CPU: Windows 6.1 Processor #0

Hemory Size: O0x7ffal0in ESP wversion 2 .0/3
Created: Aug 24 2012, 15:07:10

ED&R Policy Mode: Deployed

WDE Comm Type: WDB_COMM_PIPE

WDE: Ready

"STARTUF.CHD" file does not exist

284

Simulator startup completed

dnueys Joleinwis z'zl

69



12.3 Debugging Program

1. Onthe "Project Explorer" window, select a project

File Edit Source Refactor Navigate Search Project Target Run Window H

s d=F=INE S SO BRI AN -Y- T AEL

i % Deb @ 1 UserProgram - UserProject.out - vxsimo
B Debug As »

b |2 UserProject (Wind Rivel Debug Configurations... N

to debug and click "V¥" at the right of the debug icon

().

In the menu that pops up, select [Debug

Organize Faverites...

Il" #include <inetLib.h>

~
o

Create, manage. and run configurations

Configurations...].

Double-click "VxWorks Kernel Task"

This operation creates a new debug configuration.

DEX|83-

Configu
|type filter text | [5-pr
& Attach Targs.:t C.ontext A
[£] ©/C++ Application
[€] C/C++ Attach to Application ®-pr

[£] C/C++ Postmortem Debugger o pr
[E] ©/C++ Remote Application

‘. Launch Control B
(@ VxWorks Kernel Task|

@ VxWorks Real Time Process Configu

Create. manage. and run configurations ,ﬁ\

CEx B3~

Click the <<Downloads>> tab and check the .out file

to be downloaded.

89 Attach Target Context
[£] C/C++ Application

[€] C/C++ Attach to Appl
[E] C/C++ Postmortem €
[£] C/C++ Remote Applic

type filter text —

- simulation_0.out - vxsim0

% Projects to Buid) &~ Source | = Common|

Downloads:

v Fie Symbols Reload

M simulation_0¥SIMNTgnu_DEBUG¥simulation_0.out 4] [m]

If the .out file of the project selected in the step 1 is not

registered, click the[ Add... ] button to register it.

% Launch Control

@ vxWorks Kernel Task
@y noEntryPoint - sim

@ VxWorks Real Time P

« ] , [

Filter matched 0 of 8 items.

@ [

Apply. ] [

Close J

To the next page

70



From the previous page

1S4

® Debug Configurations

Create, manage, and run configurations

Select the launch context for executing the launch operations.

R IEEN

type filter text

£ Attach Target Conts

[E] C/C++ Application

[E] C/C++ Attach to A

[€] C/C++ Postmrten|

[E] C/C++ Remote Apy

% Launch Control

@ vxworks Kernel Ta:
@ Userprogram -

@ vxworks Real Time|

4 m ¥

Filter matched © of 9 item:

Name: UserProgram - simulation_0.out - vxsimo

8 Launch Context ,_ ) Downloads| % Projects to Buid| 1, Source| 5 Common|

VxWorks Kernel Task Options

Launch Context Sl E|ale

[ @ default (localhost)
{H8 vxsim0 (Wind River Vxwiorks 6.4)

m

~ General

Entry Point:  UserProgram Browse...

Arguments:

Apply Revert

@

]

Close

Point/’

284

Debugging started

CHAPTER 12 PROGRAM DEBUGGING WITH CW-Sim

Click the <<Launch Context>> tab and select the

connection target set in the step 9 on Page 69.

Specify the function to start debugging for "Entry

Point" and click the Debug button.

For the operations after starting the debugging, refer to the following manual.

L1 CW Workbench Operating Manual

71

weibold Buibbngag ¢£zL




CHAPTER 13 EXECUTION OF SAMPLE PROGRAM
WITH CW-Sim

13.1 vxWorks Network Daemon Startup

For the procedure to startup the VxWorks network daemon, refer to the following section.
[~ Page 66, Section 12.1

13.2 Creating Simulator

The sample program uses 4 simulators vxsimO to vxsim3.
Perform the following operations 4 times to create simulators vxsim0 to vxsim3.

— 1. Click the "Define a connection to remote system"”
Remote Systems O
i Ll glalesB|E T button _§i* on the "Remote Systems" window.

| » |E} Local|

<

2. Select "Wind River VxWorks 6.x Simulator

® New Connection [E=3|E=R =<
Select Remate System Type Connection" under "VxWorks 6.x" and click the
type filter text
b (= General
4 (= VxWorks 6.x
48 Wind River VxWorks 6.x Core Dump Connection
[+ Wind River VxWorks 6.x Simulator Connection |
. wind River VxWorks 6.x Target Server Cennection
@ < Back Next > Finish
P — —_— 3. Select the following item for "Target platform™ and

Wind River Registry and Target Platform Selection
Please select the registry where to create the connection and/or the target platform te assodiate with the click the button.

Target platform: | Wind River VxWorks 6.4 =

Create connection at registry:

* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG:

— "Wind River VxWorks 6.8"
* For Q12DCCPU-V:

— "Wind River VxWorks 6.4"

@ default (localhest)

If there is no need to configure settings, this screen may
(O SRRET" S T Brn not appear.

To the next page

72



From the previous page

28

[E=E ECB =3}

® New Connection

VxWorks Boot parameters

Select boot file name
© Standard simulator (Default)
[JUse SMP kemel image

© Custom simulator:  C:/CCPUSIM/vxWorks_6_8

- [

Bypass checksum comparison

Processor number: 5

‘Advanced Boot Parameters...

@ <Back I Next > ] [ Enish ] | Cancel

Remote S ms

lolglalecs@B|lB”Y
» Ef Local -
4 [§@ vxsim0 (Wind River VxWorks 6.8)|
4 %1 Wind River Target Debugger (Wind River VxWorks 6.8)
4 % VxWorks 6.8:SIMNT [stateless] (sys-000)
& Kernel Tasks
I+ gf® Real Time Processes
T vxWorks_6_8:0x4 - Symbol file: C:/CCPUSIM/vxWorks
b gz Wind River Launches
4 i vxsim1 (Wind River VxWorks 6.8)
48 wind River Target Debugger (Wind River VxWorks 6.8)

m

< I J +

<

A simulator created

CHAPTER 13 EXECUTION OF SAMPLE PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim

Select "Custom simulator” under "Select boot file
name" and enter the path to the VxWorks image file
and file name.

The destination of the VxWorks image file is set
to "C:\CCPUSIM" here as an example.
(== Page 35, Section 8.1.3)

Click the | { button.

When the connection to the simulator is
established, the "Target Console" screen appears.

Click the "Disconnect" button H on the "Remote

Systems" window and close the "Target Console"
screen.

73

Jojenwis Bugeald z'el




13.3 Simulator Settings

Perform the following operations 4 times to configure the settings for simulators vxsim0 to vxsim3.

1. Onthe "Remote Systems" window, right-click on

the simulator (vxsim0 to vxsim3). In the menu that
pops up, select [Properties].

S = 2. On the <<Miscellaneous Options>> tab, specify the
e — storage folder of the "STARTUP.CMD" file for
"VxSim temporary directory".

emel image

for:  Ci/CCPUSIM/\xWorks_6_8 ~ [ Browse...

[F1Bypass checksum comparison

e The storage location of the sample program is
set to "C:\CCPUSIM\simulation" here as an example.
(==~ Page 63, Section 11.1.2 (3))
* For vxsimO
— "C:\CCPUSIM\simulation\simulation_0"
» For vxsim1
— "C:\CCPUSIM\simulation\simulation_1"
* For vxsim2
— "C:\CCPUSIM\simulation\simulation_2"
* For vxsim3
— "C:\CCPUSIM\simulation\simulation_3"

[CAUTION] For the project to be debugged, leave the
above settings blank.

3. Set the IP address and default gateway of the virtual network for "Other VxWorks simulator options”.

The following examples are the settings of "Other VxWorks simulator options" with the default gateway set to
"192.168.2.254".

IP address of vxsim0 (No.0): "192.168.2.1" — "-d simnet -e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254"
IP address of vxsim1 (No.1): "192.168.2.2" — "-d simnet -e 192.168.2.2 -g 192.168.2.254"
IP address of vxsim2 (No.2): "192.168.2.3" — "-d simnet -e 192.168.2.3 -g 192.168.2.254"
IP address of vxsim3 (No.3): "192.168.2.4" — "-d simnet -e 192.168.2.4 -g 192.168.2.254"

Point/’

To change the IP address settings, change the IP address definitions in the sample program and rebuild the project.

4. Click the button.

CW-Sim setting completed

74



CHAPTER 13 EXECUTION OF SAMPLE PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim

13.4 Execution of Sample Program

1. On the "Remote Systems" window, select the

® New Connection == )

VxWorks Simulator Miscellaneous Options

simulator (vxsim0 to vxsim3) and click the

"Connect" button ﬁ to startup CW-Sim.

VXSim outpuE log file:

Non-volatile RAM file:

VxSim temporary directory:

Startup CW-Sim in the following order:

Vxsim process priority: |BelowNormal -]

» vxsim3 (No.3)
Other VxWorks simulator options (passed as is)
-d simnet -e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254 ° szimz NO 2)

(
* vxsim1 (No.1)
(

@ | « Back ]l Next > ) | Einish ) [ Cancal e vXxsimO NOO)
A == 2. Executing the X_On() function on the "Target
2l g ales | B|l® T Console" screen of vxsim0 starts the operations of
> B Local the sample program.

4 #8 vxsim0 (Wind River VxWorks 6.4)
4 %1 wind River Target Debugger (Wind River VxWorks 6.4)
4 % VxWorks 6.4:SIMNT [stateless] (sys-000) Entering "X_0On(10)" turns X10 ON, and ON/OFF
» @ Kernel Tasks of the Y devices starts.
> gf® Real Time Processes
T vxWorks_6_4:0x2 - Symbol file: C:/CCPUSIM/vxWorks_|
igs Wind River Launches

4 1 | b
= visimt TR
¥[00000000] — — "
F[00000000T— —
¥[00000000] ~ —
¥[00000000] — —
F[00000000T— —
¥[00000000] ~ —
¥[00000000] — —
F[00000000T— —
¥[00000000] i~ — ] vxsim2 EE=]
F[00000000] — — Y[00000000 s
¥[00000000] ~ — v[00000000
¥[00000000] — — V[00000000
F[00000000] :— V[00000000
¥[00000000] :~ v[00000000
¥[00000000] — V[00000000
¥[00000000]:~ — vioooonooo i vxsim3 == =]
¥[00000000] ~ — v[00000000 ¥[00000000 - [ A
¥[00000000] — — V[00000000 7[00000000 0- -
F[00000000T— — V[00000000 7[00000000 ®
¥[00000000] ~ — v[00000000 7[00000000 o- -
¥[00000000] — — V[00000000 7[00000000 - -
F[00000000T— — V[00000000 7[00000000 0
F[00000000] i~ - = — = = — = — = = ¥[00000000 ¥[00000000 - -
V[00000000 7[00000000 0--
v ¥[00000000 =
V[00000000 7[00000000 o- -
V[00000000 7[00000000 ® - -
v[00000000 ¥[00000000 0
V[00000000 7[00000000 *
V[00000000 7[00000000 0
v[00000000 ¥[00000000 -
v[00000000 7[00000000 o
7[00000000 ® - -
¥ 0- -
7[00000000 *
7[00000000 0-- |
¥[00000000 P L
7[00000000 0-- =
¥[00000000 .

Point />

ON/OFF status of the Y devices is displayed on the "Target Console" screen of vxsim1 to vxsim3.
« ™= ON
+ "0"=OFF
« "-" = Not displayed

1S4

Sample program executed

75

welbold s|dwes jo uoinoaxy gl




76

For operations of the sample program, refer to the following figure.

Inverse Yn Inverse Y (n+1)
"n" is notified using the socket communication
Simulab :@atorj

4
X number (n) turned ON by Shell is detected

gpsDevArea

Turn Xn Input signal (X)

Output signal (Y)

Yn
Y (n+1)
Y (n+2)
Y (n+3)

UOIIBOIUNWILIOD JO)00S 8y} Buisn paiyjou si U,
UOIIBOIUNWILIOD J8)00S 8y} Buisn paiyjou si U,

y Inverse Y (n+2)

Inverse Y (n+3)

A
‘\ "n"is notified using the socket communication /

Simulator_3 < Simulator_2




CHAPTER 14 EXECUTION OF PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim Standalone

CHAPTER 14 ExecuTION OF PROGRAM WITH CW-
Sim Standalone

This chapter explains how to execute programs using CW-Sim Standalone.

14.1 vxWorks Network Daemon Startup

This section explains the procedure to startup the VxWorks network daemon when CW-Sim Standalone is installed
under "C:\CCPUSIM".

(1) Create a VxWorks network configuration file.

Refer to the following section.
=5~ Page 66, Section 12.1 (1)

(2) Startup the VxWorks network daemon.

Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Accessory] = [Command Prompt].

1. To change the current directory to the installation

&8 Adrministrator, Cormman d Prarrpt [ ===
:>ed C2NGCPUSTHACHUS THEANuxs dmneed - folder of CW-Sim Standalone, enter the following

C: \CCPUSIM\CWSIMSANuxs imnetd>uxsinnetd —f C:\CCPUSIM\Samplesiuxsimnetd.conf-s

command.
— "cd C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsimnetd"

2. To startup the VxWorks network daemon, enter the

following command.
— "vxsimnetd.exe -f C:\CCPUSIM\Samples\vxsimnetd.conf -s"

Point/’

@ Startup the VxWorks network daemon only once after the personal computer startup.

® Do not close the above command prompt during simulation. Otherwise, the network daemon closes.

dnue)g uowaseq YIOMIBN SHIOMXA | ¥l

77



14.2 Simulator Startup

This section explains the procedure to startup the simulator from the command prompt.

In this example, the following virtual network information is used.
* IP address: "192.168.2.1"
» Default gateway: "192.168.2.254"

1. To change the current directory to the installation folder of CW-Sim Standalone, enter the
following command.
* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG:
— "cd C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsim68"
» For Q12DCCPU-V:
— "cd C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsim64"
2. To startup the simulator, enter the following command.
* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG:
— "vxsim68-nl.exe -f C:\CCPUSIM\vxWorks_6_8 -d simnet -e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254"

* For Q12DCCPU-V:
— "vxsim64-nl.exe -f C:\CCPUSIM\vxWorks_6_4 -d simnet -e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254"

B Administrator: Comrmand Prormpt

C:\>cd C:\CCPUSIMNCHSIMSANuxsimb8

C:\CCPUSTM\CUSIMSA uxsimbBruxsimb8-nl.exe —f C:\CCPUSIM\uxWorks 6 _8 -d simnet —ejes
192.16 1 —g 192.168.2.254

C: \CCPUSTMN\CUSTMSA uxsimb68>_

Point/’

@ To startup multiple simulators
Specify a processor number in the "-p" option.

@ If ""'STARTUP.CMD" file dose not exit" is displayed at the simulator startup and the script is not executed,
change the current directory to the folder containing the script file "STARTUP.CMD" and enter the following command.
» For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG:
— "C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsim68\vxsim68-nl.exe -f C:\CCPUSIM\vxWorks_6_8 -d simnet
-e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254"
* For Q12DCCPU-V:
— "C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsim64\vxsim64-nl.exe -f C\CCPUSIM\vxWorks_6_4 -d simnet
-e 192.168.2.1 -g 192.168.2.254"

@® For argument of each command, refer to the following manual.
» For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG:

L1 Wind River VxWorks Simulator User's Guide, 6.8

For Q12DCCPU-V:

L1 Wind River VxWorks Simulator User's Guide, 6.1

78



CHAPTER 14 EXECUTION OF PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim Standalone

3. The "Target Console" screen appears.

Tl v=sima =]

Virtual Base Address: 010000000 -
Virtual Top Address: 0x50000000  Virtual Size: 0x40000000 (1024Hb)

Physical Top Address: 0x18000000  Physical Size: 008000000 (128Mb)
Lozding

0x2452a0 + (0x1b120)

Instantiating -ran0 as ravFs. device = Oxl

Attaching interface lod. . . done

ERROR: Netvork Dasmon attschment failed (Could not find subnet to attach te)
nusDevload failed for devies entry 0!

Failed to attach to device (null)0Failed

Error opening host:c:/CCPUSIN/vxflorks_6_4 syn: status = 0x2

1111111111111111111113113111111111111311
JIII11I11111111111111111111]
TN TTIT1 1101100100 1111 11111

11111111 111 1111111111 1 1 (R)
1 111111111 111110 11111111 n 1111
1 1111111 11111111 1111111 1l 1111
m 11111 1111 1111117 111110111 111111 1111 11 11111
1 111 11 111 1111111 101101 11 1111313 111111 1111
1111 1 111 11111 11111111 1111 11 1111 1111111 111
1111 111 111111 111111 1111 11 1111 11111111 1111
1111111 11111 1 1111111 111 111 11 1111 1111 111 1111
11101111 11111 111 1111 ] 1111111 1111 1111 1111 11111
JI1111111111111111111111111111
J1111111111111111111111111111 Development System
1111111111111
T TT1TT11111111111] VxWorks 6.4
JI1I101111111111111101] KERNEL: VIND version 2. 10
111111111111111111111311 Copyright Wind River Systems. Inc.. 1984-2006
CPU: Windaws 6.1 . Processor #0

Memory Size: 0xFEfall0  BSP version 2073
Created: Jul 27 2012, 14:12:41

EDiR Policy Mods: Deployed

UDB Comn Type: WDE_COMM_PIPE

VDB: Ready

->

4. Ssimulator startup is completed when the above screen is displayed.

dnueys Joleinwis Z'yl

79



CHAPTER 15TROUBLESHOOTING

The following table lists errors that occur during use of CW-Sim and their solutions.

Category Problem Reference
The CW-Sim installer has stopped working half way through. Or the installer has CW Workbench
terminated suddenly during installation. Operating Manual
When selecting a license file, the message "Your Product Activation File does not
Installation have a valid install key for any Products on Disk. Please re-enter a new Product Page 81, Section 15.1 (1)

Activation File." appears and installation fails.

After installation, an error is output in "setup.log" and the simulator does not operate
normally.

Page 82, Section 15.1 (2)

Installation using a
temporary license

After an LAC code and user information are entered and the button is

clicked, an error message appears and the installation does not progress.

Page 83, Section 15.2 (1)

You have received a permanent license file, but do not know how to use it.

Page 84, Section 15.3 (1)

License You do not know how to delete a permanent license file. Page 84, Section 15.3 (2)
The message "Checking License...ERROR" appears and the simulator does not start. | Page 84, Section 15.3 (3)
The message "The install root of your Wind River Workbench installation could not be
located!" appears and CW Workbench does not start.

CW Workbench - - CW Workbench
The message "Workspace in use or cannot be created, choose a different one." .

startup Operating Manual

appears and CW Workbench does not start.

The displayed contents do not change after patch application.

Simulator startup

The option "Wind River VxWorks 6.x Simulator Connection" is not included in the
"Define a connection to remote system" settings.

Page 85, Section 15.4 (1)

In VxWorks 6.4, the simulator system time varies from the actual time.

Page 85, Section 15.4 (2)

At the startup of VxWorks network daemon, the warning "WARNING:subnet(***)
external configuration failed (can't find a WRTAP network connection to use)." or the
error "[SC] OpenSCManager FAILED 5: Access denied" appears and the virtual
network is not enabled.

Page 86, Section 15.4 (3)

Network communication with the simulator cannot be established.

Page 86, Section 15.4 (4)

Building

An error "command not found" has occurred and the build is not executed.

An error "no input files", "No Such file", or "No such file or directory" has occurred.

An error "Build target "/yyyy/nnnn_partiallmage" used in build target "yyyy" not found"
has occurred and the build is not executed.

The following build errors have occurred:

"xxx.sh: syntax error near unexpected token 'yyy partiallmage/Debug/Objects/nnn™
"xxx.sh: cannot execute binary file"

"Makefile:xxx: *** missing separator. Stop"

"No rule to make target ***, needed by "***. Stop."

"yy.o: command not found - No such file or directory"

.out file is not created.
The build terminates with a message "Generation of makefiles started.”

CW Workbench
Operating Manual

80



CHAPTER 15 TROUBLESHOOTING

15.1 Installation

(1) When selecting a license file, the message "Your Product Activation File does
not have a valid install key for any Products on Disk. Please re-enter a new
Product Activation File." appears and installation fails.

An error has occurred in license file checking during CW-Sim installation.
Possible causes and recovery methods of the license error are described below.

(a) Not a license file of CW-Sim
A license file of a different product such as CW Workbench may be used.
* Recovery method
Check the license file and apply the license file for CW-Sim.

(b) CW-Sim is already installed

* Recovery method
Uninstall CW Workbench and CW-Sim to delete the license file and then reinstall CW Workbench and CW-

Sim.

(c) Invalid license is used
If the host information registered in acquisition of permanent license is incorrect, a license error occurs.

Point/’

@® When "MAC" is used as host machine information for permanent license application
Recheck the Host ID of the personal computer on which CW-Sim is used.

@® When "DISK" is used as host machine information for permanent license application
An error occurs if any DISK serial number other than C drive is specified as Host ID.
Specify the DISK serial number of the C drive as Host ID.
If the personal computer is equipped with more than one drive, do not specify any DISK serial number other than that of
the C drive as Host ID.

uonejeisu| LGl

» Recovery method in case of wrong Host ID
Use "PermanentLicenseApplicationForm.xlIs" that can be found on the CD-ROM to transfer the host
machine. Host ID to be entered is as follows.
— Enter the wrong Host ID registered previously for "Current license".
— Enter the correct Host ID to be registered for "New license".
» Recovery method in case of correct Host ID
Please contact your local Mitsubishi service center or representative from whom you purchased CW-Sim.

81



82

(2) After installation, an error is output in "setup.log" and the simulator does not

operate normally.

CW Workbench may not be installed, or CW-Sim is installed in a folder other than the CW Workbench installation
folder.

Excerpts from error messages output in "setup.log"

Error during execution of postinstall command: [Ljava.lang.String;@13a0067, : java.io.lOException: Cannot run
program "C:\WindRiver\setup\bspinstall.bat":CreateProcess error=3, The system cannot find the path specified

Error during execution of postinstall command: [Ljava.lang.String;@f0761a, : java.io.IOException: Cannot run program
"C:\WindRiver\setup\postinstall.bat":CreateProcess error=3, The system cannot find the path specified

Command C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.4\setup\mit_vxsim_postinstall.bat terminated with exit status: 1. It issues the
following output on standard out: [], and the following output on standard err: [The system cannot find the path specified

Error during execution of postinstall command: [Ljava.lang.String;@127f4f9, : java.io.lOException: Cannot run program
"C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.8\setup\vx_postinstall.bat": CreateProcess error=2, The system cannot find the path specified

Response action is described below.

1. Uninstall CW-Sim.

Perform uninstallation from "Product Maintenance".
Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Wind River] = [Product Maintenance] = [Installation at X YYYY], and
uninstall all items.

Point/’

® Xand YYYY of [Installation at X YYYY] mean:
X: The drive to which the product has been installed
YYYY: The folder to which the product has been installed
If the folder of the installation location specified at the time of installation is C:\WindRiver, the menu name is [Installation
at C WindRiver].

2. If CW Workbench is not installed, install CW Workbench.
3. Reinstall CW-Sim in the same folder as the CW Workbench installation folder.



CHAPTER 15 TROUBLESHOOTING

15.2 Installation Using Temporary License

(1) After an LAC code and user information are entered and the button

is clicked, an error message appears and the installation does not progress.

» Error message

£ Error Messzaege &|

Errars ocourred while trying to wverify the entered Licenze Authorization
Ciode (L&),

» Action
The following table describes how to respond to the error text displayed in the "Error Message" dialog box.

Error text Action

The HTTP server you are trying to access may not be responding properly.
HTTP Server: Bad Gateway Try to install the product later.
If the problem still remains, try to install the product another day.

The personal computer in use may be connected to the Internet via a proxy server.

Unknown Host: Use the button and go back to the "Installer-Online Update Settings"

window. Check the box of "Connect to internet using proxy server" and configure the
proxy server setting.

The personal computer in use may not be connected to the Internet.

Check that the personal computer can be connected to the Internet.

Install the product on the personal computer being connected to the Internet.

When the personal computer is connected via a proxy server, conduct the measure of
the error text (Unknown Host) above.

Unable to read repository at

Unable connect to repository

asuaol Atesodwa | Buisn uonejeisu] Z'GlL

83



15.3 License

(1) You have received a permanent license file, but do not know how to use it.

Store the obtained permanent license file in the license folder in the personal computer where CW Workbench
has been installed.
=~ Page 24, Section 7.2

(2) You do not know how to delete a permanent license file.

Delete all the files in the license folder in the personal computer where CW Workbench has been installed.
[~ Page 25, Section 7.3

(3) The message "Checking License ...ERROR" appears and the simulator does
not start.

An error has occurred in license file checking during CW-Sim startup.
Possible causes and recovery methods of the license error are described below.

(a) Expiration of trial period
If CW-Sim is used with a temporary license, the license error occurs after 31 days from installation of CW-Sim.
* Recovery method
Obtain the permanent license and overwrite the obtained license file to use CW-Sim.

(b) Invalid license is used

If the host information registered in acquisition of permanent license is incorrect, a license error occurs. For
details, refer to the following section.
[~ Page 81, Section 15.1 (1)(c)

84



CHAPTER 15 TROUBLESHOOTING

15.4 Ssimulator Startup

(1) The option "Wind River VxWorks 6.x Simulator Connection” is not included in

the "Define a connection to remote system" settings.

Data before installation of CW-Sim may be left in CW Workbench cache.
Add "-clean" as an argument at the startup of CW Workbench to clear the cache.

1. Right-click the CW Workbench shortcut on Desktop.
In the menu that pops up, select [Properties].

2. Adda space at the end of "Target" in the CW

_r_,j CyifWiorkbench Properties
_ _ _ _ Workbench property and then enter "-clean after
Security Dretailz Frevious ersions
Shorteut the space.

@ Ci Wwiarkbench Click the button.

Target type: Application

Target location: eclipze

Target: armneBE-win32heclipsewwnab-2BE-win 32, exeds EE

Stant i CoiwiindRiver

Shortcut key.  Mone

Rur: [Normal wirdow ']
Commert:
Open File Location ] [ Change lcon... ] [ Advanced... ]
Qg ] [ Cancel ] [ Apply

3. Double-click the CW Workbench shortcut on the
desktop and startup CW Workbench.

<

Cache cleared

Point/’

It is not necessary to clear the cache every time.
After the cache is cleared, delete "-clean" added on the screen in the step 2.

(2) In VxWorks 6.4, the simulator system time varies from the actual time.

Correction of the clock rate setting may be needed depending on the personal computer operating environment.
(The default clock rate setting value is "60".)
Execute the sysClkRateSet() function on the "Target Console" screen to correct the time to the actual time.

To change the clock rate setting to "64"
"sysClkRateSet(64)"

85

dnuels Jojejnwis Gl




86

(3) At the startup of VxWorks network daemon, the warning
"WARNING:subnet(***) external configuration failed (can't find a WRTAP
network connection to use)." or the error "[SC] OpenSCManager FAILED 5:
Access denied" appears and the virtual network is not enabled.

In the command prompt, commands must be executed with the administrative right.
To execute commands with the administrative right, launch the command prompt by following the procedure
below.

1. Select [Start] = [All Programs] = [Accessory].

2. Right-click [Command Prompt]. In the menu that pops up, select [Run as administrator].

(4) Network communication with the simulator cannot be established.

If Windows® Firewall is enabled, "VxSim Network Daemon" must be registered to the firewall exception list.

For checking and setting procedures for the firewall exception list, refer to the following manual.
1 Setting/Monitoring Tools for C Controller Module Operating Manual

Point/’

To register "VxSim Network Daemon" to the exception list by following the setting procedure of the above manual, click the
"Browse" button on the screen for adding programs and select "vxsimnetd.exe".

@ |[f the installation folder of CW Workbench and CW-Sim is "C:\WindRiver", the folder for "vxsimnetd.exe" is set as follows:
* For Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG
— "C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.8\host\x86-win32\bin"
¢ For Q12DCCPU-V
— "C:\WindRiver\vxworks-6.4\host\x86-win32\bin"

® For CW-Sim Standalone, it is the local folder to which the files are copied. (==~ Page 36, Section 8.3)
* When the local folder is "C:\CCPUSIM"
— "C:\CCPUSIM\CWSIMSA\vxsimnetd"




APPENDIX

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 VxWorks Component List

This section explains components whose operations run differently on CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone among

VxWorks components implemented on C Controller module.

For all VxWorks components implemented on C Controller module, refer to the following manual.

L1 MELSEC-Q C Controller Module User's Manual

Appendix 1.1 vxwWorks 6.8 component list (Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG)

Difference Description Name
Addition Write-protect vector table INCLUDE_PROTECT_VEC_TABLE
WDB network connection INCLUDE_WDB_COMM_NETWORK
Built-in symbol table INCLUDE_STANDALONE_SYM_TBL
PCI Bus Show Routines INCLUDE_PCI_BUS_SHOW
PCI Bus legacy Auto Configuration Routines INCLUDE_PCI_OLD_CONFIG_ROUTINES
Peripheral Component Interconnect Bus INCLUDE_PCI_BUS
Processor Local Bus INCLUDE_PLB_BUS
Intel PRO/1000 VxBus Enhanced Network Driver INCLUDE_GEI825XX_VXB_END
Generic PHY driver INCLUDE_GENERICPHY
Intel ICH SATA Controller INCLUDE_DRV_STORAGE_INTEL_ICH
Intel ICH SATA Controller Show Routines INCLUDE_DRV_STORAGE_INTEL_ICH_SHOW
MIl bus controller module INCLUDE_MII_BUS
Pentium PCI host controller INCLUDE_PENTIUM_PCI
Sio Channel Utilities INCLUDE_SIO_UTILS
vxBus Aux Clk Support INCLUDE_VXB_AUX_CLK
Deletion

vxBus Sys Clk Support

INCLUDE_VXB_SYS_CLK

vxBus Timer Support

INCLUDE_TIMER_SYS

vxBus Timestamp Support

INCLUDE_VXB_TIMESTAMP

EHCI Init INCLUDE_EHCI_INIT
EHCI Start INCLUDE_EHCI_BUS
USB Host Stack Init INCLUDE_USB_INIT

EHCI INCLUDE_EHCI

USB Host Stack INCLUDE_USB

Thermal Monitor and Geyserville Ill suppport

INCLUDE_THERM_MONITOR

General BSP macros

INCLUDE_BSP_MACROS

32-bit physical address space

INCLUDE_MMU_P6_32BIT

USB GEN2 Helper Init

INCLUDE_USB_GEN2_HELPER

USB GEN2 Mass Storage Init

INCLUDE_USB_GEN2_STORAGE_INIT

USB GEN2 Mass Storage

INCLUDE_USB_GEN2_STORAGE

87

(9A-IA-NADDHAFZO) I8! JuBUOdWOD 8°9 SYIOMXA |°| XIpuaddy

1817 Jusuodwon) sHIOMXA | Xipuaddy




Appendix 1.2 vxWorks 6.4 component list (Q12DCCPU-V)

Difference Description Name
Direct access to host filesystem INCLUDE_PASSFS
Addition
VxSim virtual disk to emulate a VxWorks disk driver INCLUDE_VIRTUAL_DISK

88



APPENDIX

Appendix 2 QBF_Simulator Bus Interface Functions
(Stub)

This section explains the stub provided in the sample program.

This function performs the simulation by using the variable in the sample program (gpsDevArea), instead of accessing
to actual input signal (X) and output signal (Y).

gpsDevArea
Input signal (X) 1024 bytes
(8192 points)
Output signal (Y) 1024 bytes
(8192 points)

Function name Description Reference
QBF_Open Simulates open bus. Page 89, (1) in this section
QBF_Close Simulates closed bus. Page 89, (2) in this section
QBF_X_In_BitEx Simulates readout of input signal (X) by bits (1 point). Page 90, (3) in this section A
QBF_X_In_WordEx Simulates readout of input signal (X) by words (16 points). Page 90, (4) in this section
QBF_Y_Out_BitEx Simulates output of output signal (Y) by bits (1 point). Page 90, (5) in this section
QBF_Y_Out_WordEx Simulates output of output signal (Y) by words (16 points). Page 91, (6) in this section
QBF_Y_In_BitEx Simulates readout of output signal (Y) by bits (1 point). Page 91, (7) in this section
QBF_Y_In_WordEx Simulates readout of output signal (Y) by words (16 points). Page 91, (8) in this section

(1) QBF_Open

Simulates open bus. (No processing)

* Argument:
Argument name Description IN/OUT
unit Dummy IN
path Dummy ouT

* Return value: 0

(2) QBF_Close

Simulates closed bus. (No processing)

(gqnig) suonoun4 aoeuslul sng JojeinwIS 490 Z Xipuaddy

* Argument:

Argument name Description IN/OUT

path Dummy IN

* Return value: 0

89



90

(3) QBF_X_In_BitEx
Reads the input signal (X) from the memory (gpsDevArea) by bits (1 point).

* Argument:

Argument name Description IN/OUT
path Dummy IN
sFlg Dummy IN
usXno Input number (X) IN
pusData Read data (0: OFF, 1: ON) ouT

* Return value:

Normal end 0

Abnormal end -203 (input number/output number error)

(4) QBF_X_In_WordEx
Reads the input signal (X) from the memory (gpsDevArea) by words (16 points).

* Argument:

Argument name Description IN/OUT
path Dummy IN
sFlg Dummy IN
usXno Start input number (X) IN
usSize Number of read words IN
pusDataBuf Read data ouT
usBufSize Size of data storage area N

(pusDataBuf) (by words)

* Return value:

Normal end 0

Abnormal end -203 (input number/output number error)

Abnormal end -204 (I/O access size error)

Abnormal end -210 (read area size error)

(5) QBF_Y_Out_

BitEx

Writes the output signal (Y) into the memory (gpsDevArea) by bits (1 point).

» Argument:

Argument name Description IN/OUT
path Dummy IN
sFlg Dummy IN
usYno Output number (Y) IN
usData Write data (0: OFF, 1: ON) IN

* Return value:

Normal end 0

Abnormal end -203 (input number/output number error)



(6) QBF_Y_Out_WordEx
Writes the output signal (Y) into the memory (gpsDevArea) by words (16 points).

e Argument:

APPENDIX

Argument name Description IN/OUT
path Dummy IN
sFlg Dummy IN
usYno First output number (Y) IN
usSize Number of written words IN
pusDataBuf Written data IN
usBufSize Dummy (0 fixed) IN

* Return value:
Normal end 0

Abnormal end -203 (input number/output number error)
Abnormal end -204 (input access size error)

(7) QBF_Y_In_BitEx
Reads the output signal (Y) from the memory (gpsDevArea) by bits (1 point).

* Argument:

Argument name Description IN/OUT
path Dummy IN
sFlg Dummy IN
usYno Output number (Y) IN
pusData Read data (0: OFF, 1: ON) ouT

* Return value:

Normal end 0

Abnormal end -203 (input number/output number error)

(8) QBF_Y_In_WordEx
Reads the output signal (Y) from the memory (gpsDevArea) by words (16 points).

* Argument:

Argument name Description IN/OUT
path Dummy IN
sFlg Dummy IN
usYno Start output number (Y) IN
usSize Number of read words IN
pusDataBuf Read data ouT
usBufSize Size of data storage area IN

pusDataBuf (by words)

* Return value:

Normal end 0

Abnormal end -203 (input number/output number error)
Abnormal end -204 (I/O access size error)

Abnormal end -210 (read area size error)

91

>

(gqnig) suonoun4 aoeuslul sng JojeinwIS 490 Z Xipuaddy



Appendix 3 support

Appendix 3.1 Technical support assistance service regarding C
Controller module

For technical support assistance service regarding C Controller module, refer to the table below.
If you are not sure which type the inquiry belongs to, please contact us. Please note that inquiries other than MELSEC-
related inquiries may not be able to be answered.

Type Inquiry Where to contact
* Functions and specifications of C Controller module
« Specifications and usage of the dedicated function library
provided by Mitsubishi Electric Corporation
MELSEC » Setting/monitoring tools for the C Controller module, and ==~ Information and services
related functions and specifications of CW Workbench, CW-Sim For further information and services, please consult your
and CW-Sim Standalone. local Mitsubishi representative
* Functions and specifications of the Mitsubishi products to
be used with C Controller module (such as units and
MELSOFT)
* Functions and specifications of VxWorks, API functions
Operatin rovided by VxWorks, and general inquiries regardin
P g P .y g g 9 g Wind River Systems, Inc.
system- programming related to VxWorks L
] o . ) URL: http://www.windriver.com
related * Functions and specifications of Wind River Workbench and
Tornado
Plug-in . . . )
* Inquiries regarding the plug-in software to be used with CW )
software- . . Plug-in software manufacturer
related Workbench or Wind River Workbench

92



INDEX

A
Applying Permanent License . .. .............. 24
B
Building project using sample program . ......... 65
Bus interface function . .. ........ ... ... ..... 10
C
CControllermodule .. ...................... 9
C Controller module dedicated function. .. ....... 10
Communication Paths Available for CW-Sim/CW-Sim
Standalone. .. ............. . ... 14
Contents of CW-SimCD-ROM . . . ............. 17
Contents of CW-Sim Standalone CD-ROM . ... ... 18
Creatingnewproject . . .. ...... ... . ... .. 55
Creating project using sample program . . .. ...... 62
Creating Simulator . ....................... 72
CWWorkbench . .......................... 9
CW-Sim. ... e 9
CW-Sim product with additional license. .. ....... 17
CW-Sim product with license . ... ............. 17
CW-Sim simulation environment. . ... .......... 13
CW-Sim Standalone . .. .................. 9,17
CW-Sim Standalone simulation environment . . . . .. 13
D
Debugging Program . . . ... .. 70
Dedicated function library. . . . ................ 10
Deleting Permanent License .. ............... 25
Differences from C Controller Module . . ... ...... 16
E
Execution of Sample Program .. .............. 75
F
firewall exceptionlist. . .. ................... 86
H
Howto ApplyPatch. . . ..................... 39
How to build new project . . . ................. 65
Howto ObtainPatch . ... ................... 39
|
Installationat X YYYY . ... ... ... ... ...... 39,82
Installation of CW-Sim . . . ................... 28
Installation of CW-Sim Standalone . ............ 36
Installation using a permanent license. . ......... 33
Installation using a temporary license . .......... 32

M
MELSEC data link function . ................. 10
(o)
Obtaining Permanent License . ............... 23
Opening a sample program . . .. .............. 64
OPERATING ENVIRONMENT . . .. ............ 15
Q
QbfFunc.h . .. ... . 64
QBF_Simulator Bus Interface Functions (Stub) . . .. 89
R
Re-applying Permanent License. . .. ........... 26
S
Sample program configuration . . . ............. 62
Sample program operations. . . ............... 63
Sample program preparation . . . .............. 63
Setting network driver . . . .. ...... ... ... 42,47 51
Setting Routing and Remote Access service
................................. 41,47,51
Setting TCP/IP . . .. ... .. ... ... .. .. .. 46,50,54
Simulator Settings . . ............. .. .. ... 74
Simulator Startup . . . ........... ... ..... 67,78
SPECIFICATIONS . . .. ... .. . . 16
STARTUP.CMD . ...................... 74,78
T
TROUBLESHOOTING ..................... 80
U
Uninstallation of CW-Sim. . . ................. 36
Uninstallation of CW-Sim Standalone . . ... ... ... 37
\')
VXSIM . e 9
VxSim Network Daemon . . . ................. 86
vxsimnetd.conf. .. ........ ... . ... ...... 66,77
vxsimnetd.exe . . ......... . 86
VXWOIKS © oo oo e e 9
VxWorks 6.4 componentlist. . . ............... 88
VxWorks 6.8 componentlist. . . ............... 87
VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS ...... 41
VxWorks Network Daemon Startup. . ... ... 66,72,77
w
Wind River Systems, Inc.. . . ................. 92
Wind River Workbench . . .................... 9




WindRiver WRTAP

44,46,49,50,53,54

wrtap.inf . ... ... 44.,49,53

94




REVISIONS

*The manual number is given on the bottom left of the back cover.

Print date *Manual number Revision
Mar., 2013 SH(NA)-081159ENG-A | First edition
RELEVANT MANUALS, GENERIC TERMS AND ABBREVIATION,
Section 2.3, Section 4.2, Section 8.1.4, Section 10.1, Section 11.1.1,
Jul., 2014 SH(NA)-081159ENG-B | Section 11.1.2, Section 12.1, Section 12.2, Section 13.2, Section 14.2,

Section 15.4, Appendix 1.1

Addition

PRODUCT ORGANIZATION

Japanese manual version SH-081120-C

This manual confers no industrial property rights or any rights of any other kind, nor does it confer any patent licenses.
Mitsubishi Electric Corporation cannot be held responsible for any problems involving industrial property rights which may

occur as a result of using the contents noted in this manual.

© 2013 MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

95



Microsoft, Windows, and Windows Vista are trademarks or registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United
States and other countries.

Core2Duo is a trademark or registered trademark of Intel Corporation in the United States and other countries.
Ethernet is a trademark or registered trademark of Xerox Corporation.

VxWorks is a trademark or registered trademark of Wind River Systems, Inc.

Adobe Reader is trademark or registered trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other
countries.

96






SH(NA)-081159ENG-B(1407)KWIX
MODEL: SW1DNC-CWSIM-O-E
MODEL CODE: 13JU77

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE : TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3 MARUNOUCH]I, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
NAGOYA WORKS : 1-14 , YADA-MINAMI 5-CHOME , HIGASHI-KU, NAGOYA , JAPAN

When exported from Japan, this manual does not require application to the
Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry for service transaction permission.

Specifications subject to change without notice.



	SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
	CONDITIONS OF USE FOR THE PRODUCT
	INTRODUCTION
	RELEVANT MANUALS
	CONTENTS
	MANUAL PAGE ORGANIZATION
	GENERIC TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
	TERMS
	PRODUCT ORGANIZATION
	CHAPTER 1 OVERVIEW
	1.1 Features

	CHAPTER 2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	2.1 Device Configuration
	2.2 Communication Paths Available for CW-Sim/CW-Sim Standalone
	2.3 Relevant Modules

	CHAPTER 3 OPERATING ENVIRONMENT
	CHAPTER 4 SPECIFICATIONS
	4.1 Specifications of CW-Sim and CW-Sim Standalone
	4.2 Differences from C Controller Module

	CHAPTER 5 PACKING LIST
	5.1 Packing List
	5.2 Preparation before Using CW-Sim
	5.3 Preparation before Using CW-Sim Standalone

	CHAPTER 6 PROCEDURE OVERVIEW
	6.1 From Installation of CW-Sim to Debugging of Programs
	6.2 From Installation of CW-Sim to Execution of Programs

	CHAPTER 7 PERMANENT LICENSE
	7.1 Obtaining Permanent License
	7.2 Applying Permanent License
	7.3 Deleting Permanent License
	7.4 Re-applying Permanent License

	CHAPTER 8 INSTALLATION AND UNINSTALLATION
	8.1 Installation of CW-Sim
	8.1.1 Preparation before installation
	8.1.2 How to install CW-Sim
	8.1.3 Operations after installation
	8.1.4 After installation

	8.2 Uninstallation of CW-Sim
	8.3 Installation of CW-Sim Standalone
	8.4 Uninstallation of CW-Sim Standalone

	CHAPTER 9 APPLYING PATCH
	9.1 How to Obtain Patch
	9.2 How to Apply Patch

	CHAPTER 10 VxWorks NETWORK DAEMON SETTINGS
	10.1 Windows® 7
	10.2 Windows Vista®
	10.3 Windows® XP

	CHAPTER 11 CREATING AND BUILDING PROJECT
	11.1 Creating Project
	11.1.1 Creating new project
	11.1.2 Creating project using sample program

	11.2 Building Project
	11.2.1 How to build new project
	11.2.2 Building project using sample program


	CHAPTER 12 PROGRAM DEBUGGING WITH CW- Sim
	12.1 VxWorks Network Daemon Startup
	12.2 Simulator Startup
	12.3 Debugging Program

	CHAPTER 13 EXECUTION OF SAMPLE PROGRAM WITH CW-Sim
	13.1 VxWorks Network Daemon Startup
	13.2 Creating Simulator
	13.3 Simulator Settings
	13.4 Execution of Sample Program

	CHAPTER 14 EXECUTION OF PROGRAM WITH CW- Sim Standalone
	14.1 VxWorks Network Daemon Startup
	14.2 Simulator Startup

	CHAPTER 15 TROUBLESHOOTING
	15.1 Installation
	15.2 Installation Using Temporary License
	15.3 License
	15.4 Simulator Startup

	APPENDIX
	Appendix 1 VxWorks Component List
	Appendix 1.1 VxWorks 6.8 component list (Q24DHCCPU-V/-VG)
	Appendix 1.2 VxWorks 6.4 component list (Q12DCCPU-V)

	Appendix 2 QBF_Simulator Bus Interface Functions (Stub)
	Appendix 3 Support
	Appendix 3.1 Technical support assistance service regarding C Controller module


	INDEX
	REVISIONS

